
466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016                                 AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x                          ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

AdvisorOne User Manual 
 

 



2      Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Contents 

About This Manual ...................................................................................................... 5 

Introduction ................................................................................................................. 6 

About the AdvisorOne System .............................................................................. 7 

Getting to Know the System ...................................................................................... 8 

System Operation ................................................................................................. 8 

System Components ............................................................................................. 8 

AdvisorOne Panel ......................................................................................... 8 

Advisor TouchScreen .................................................................................... 8 

Mobile Devices .............................................................................................. 8 

Sensors (Door/Window, Glassbreak) ............................................................ 9 

Motion Detectors ........................................................................................... 9 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) Detectors ................................................................. 9 

Smoke Detectors ........................................................................................... 9 

Z-Wave Devices ............................................................................................ 9 

Cameras........................................................................................................ 9 

Personal Panic Devices .............................................................................. 10 

Key Fob ....................................................................................................... 10 

Cellular ........................................................................................................ 10 

Panel Components .............................................................................................. 11 

How to Use the AdvisorOne Panel ...................................................................... 12 

Main Screen ................................................................................................ 12 

Status Screens ............................................................................................ 15 

Settings ....................................................................................................... 16 

Applications ................................................................................................. 17 

Getting Help ................................................................................................ 18 

System Settings ........................................................................................................ 20 

General Settings ................................................................................................. 21 

Display Settings .................................................................................................. 22 

Sound Settings .................................................................................................... 23 

Date & Time Settings .......................................................................................... 24 

Applications Settings ........................................................................................... 25 

Using the System ...................................................................................................... 27 

System Sounds ................................................................................................... 27 

Alarms ......................................................................................................... 28 

Beeps  ......................................................................................................... 30 

System Speech ................................................................................................... 30 

Chime  ................................................................................................................. 30 



   3       Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Arming and Disarming the System ..................................................................... 31 

Arming the System ..................................................................................... 31 

Changing Arming Levels ............................................................................ 34 

Disarming the System ................................................................................ 35 

Sending a Silent Duress Alarm .................................................................. 35 

At-A-Glance ........................................................................................................ 36 

Service Provider Contact Information ................................................................. 38 

Emergency ......................................................................................................... 39 

Creating an Emergency Alarm ................................................................... 40 

Ending an Emergency Alarm ...................................................................... 41 

Checking Security Status ................................................................................... 42 

System Status ............................................................................................ 42 

System Status Icons .................................................................................. 43 

Sensor Status ............................................................................................. 44 

Events ........................................................................................................ 44 

Partitions (Multiple Partition Systems Only) ............................................... 45 

Configuration & Programming ............................................................................ 46 

Devices ...................................................................................................... 48 

Users  .......................................................................................................... 51 

Test ............................................................................................................ 57 

Time & Date ............................................................................................... 57 

Downloader ................................................................................................ 59 

Services ..................................................................................................... 59 

Applications ........................................................................................................ 60 

Cameras Application .................................................................................. 62 

Lights Application ....................................................................................... 64 

Locks Application ....................................................................................... 65 

News Application ........................................................................................ 66 

Photos Application ..................................................................................... 68 

Sports Application ...................................................................................... 70 

Thermostat Application .............................................................................. 72 

Traffic Application ....................................................................................... 74 

Weather Application ................................................................................... 76 

Maintenance & Support ........................................................................................... 78 

Cleaning ............................................................................................................. 78 

Testing the System ............................................................................................ 78 

Sensors ...................................................................................................... 79 

Reporting.................................................................................................... 81 

Outputs....................................................................................................... 83 

Key Fobs/Personal Panic Devices ............................................................. 84 

Battery ........................................................................................................ 85 

Disposal ..................................................................................................... 86 



4      Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Troubleshooting ........................................................................................................ 87 

Beeps and Trouble Messages ............................................................................. 87 

Silencing Beeps .......................................................................................... 87 

Reporting Test Call Fails ..................................................................................... 87 

Internet Applications Not Working ....................................................................... 87 

Camera / Video Not Working ............................................................................... 88 

Language for a User Code Incorrect ................................................................... 88 

SD Card Photos Not Displaying .......................................................................... 88 

Sensor Not Functioning/Reporting Supervisory Error ......................................... 89 

AdvisorOne Panel Low Battery Warning ............................................................. 89 

Screen Too Bright or Dim .................................................................................... 90 

Revert to Main Screen......................................................................................... 90 

Battery Test Won’t Start ...................................................................................... 90 

Appendix .................................................................................................................... 91 

Appendix A – Frequently Asked Questions ......................................................... 91 

System Operation ............................................................................................... 91 

System Settings .................................................................................................. 96 

Miscellaneous Questions .................................................................................. 105 

Appendix B – End User Programming Options ................................................. 107 

Appendix C - System Planning Sheets.............................................................. 108 

Appendix D - Alarm System Limitations ............................................................ 111 

Appendix E – Emergency Planning ................................................................... 112 

Emergency planning ................................................................................. 112 

Glossary ................................................................................................................... 113 

Product Information ................................................................................................ 116 

Warranty Disclaimers ............................................................................................. 116 

Disclaimer ............................................................................................................... 116 

Intended Use .......................................................................................................... 116 

Manufacturer .......................................................................................................... 118 

Contact information ................................................................................................ 118 

Copyright ................................................................................................................ 118 

Trademarks ............................................................................................................ 118 

Limitation of Liability ............................................................................................... 118 

Table of Figures....................................................................................................... 119 

Index ......................................................................................................................... 121 
  

 



5      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

About This Manual 
This document includes an overview of the Advisor™One system and detailed 

instructions for using the system.  

Read these instructions and all ancillary documentation entirely before using this 

product.  

Note: This manual is just one part of the documentation set for the AdvisorOne system. 

Additional documentation for this system and the entire Advisor line of products from 

Interlogix can be found at: http://www.interlogix.com/advisor. 

This document uses advisory messages to alert users of conditions or practices that 

can cause unwanted results. These messages are shown and described below. 

 

 WARNING: Warning messages advise users of hazards that could result in injury 

or loss of life. They state which actions to take or to avoid in order to prevent the 

injury or loss of life. 

 

 
CAUTION: Caution messages advise users of possible equipment damage. 

They state which actions to take or to avoid in order to prevent the damage. 
 

Note: Note messages advise users of the possible loss of time or effort. They describe 

how to avoid the loss. Notes are also used to point out important information that users 

should read. 
 

 

About navigating this electronic document: 

Throughout this document there are navigational links.  

You can click the Contents link to return to the table of contents. 

You can click the Index link to return to the index. 

Wherever you see underlined text you can click on it to navigate to that reference. 

Whenever you navigate to a new page, you can go back using Alt +     (left arrow) 



6      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Introduction  
The AdvisorOne lifestyle management security system is part of the Advisor family of 

products from Interlogix.  

The AdvisorOne system (Figure 1) is a state of the art system that can includes a touch-

activated AdvisorOne panel, and optional Advisor TouchScreens, cameras, sensors, 

and home automation devices such as lights, locks, and thermostats. An AdvisorOne 

installation may include the following sensors: door/window, motion, freeze, flood, and 

smoke. 

The system includes advanced audio capabilities. The panel can speak when the 

system status changes or when a door or window is opened or closed. An alarm may 

trigger a 2-way voice conversation with the central station.  

Note: Not all features displayed may be included with each system. Contact the service 

provider for more information. 

Figure 1: AdvisorOne System – Configuration may vary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Advisor 

TouchScreen(s) 

AdvisorSync 

Mobile Remote 



7      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

About the AdvisorOne System 

The AdvisorOne system detects, controls, and informs of security and life safety 

conditions in the home. AdvisorOne uses wireless technology to protect property 

against and provide warning about intrusion, carbon monoxide, and fire.  

AdvisorOne uses sensors that communicate alarms to the control panel using radio 

waves. The security system communicates wirelessly with various types of sensors and 

devices. The system relays security sensor status both visually using At-A-Glance icons 

on the AdvisorOne panel and audibly with beeps and verbal chimes. Device information 

regarding cameras, for example, is relayed through At-A-Glance. Application 

information appears in the main folder section of the screen. 

AdvisorOne is a supervised system, meaning the panel checks the status of each 

sensor to detect problems. The system communicates with a central monitoring station 

and sends voice messages to an offsite phone. 

AdvisorOne supports up to 100 security sensors, 250 PIN access codes, and 250 key 

fobs. With optional modules installed, the system can also support up to 32 IP devices, 

32 Z-Wave devices®, and multiple mobile phones. 

AdvisorOne can be controlled both locally and remotely. 

• Locally via the integrated touchscreen panel. Optional Advisor TouchScreens can be 

used to extend the local experience elsewhere in the building.  

• Remotely via Internet-enabled devices (smartphones, tablets). 

AdvisorOne can be used as a lifestyle management system. 

• With the addition of a Z-Wave module and devices, the AdvisorOne system can be 

used to manage thermostats, door locks, lights, and appliances.  

• When connected to the Internet, the AdvisorOne panel can be used as a real-time 

information hub providing content from various sources, including weather, news, traffic, 

etc. 

Note: The lifestyle management features are not investigated for use by UL. Contact 

the service provider for more information. 

AdvisorOne can be connected to the Internet via either an Ethernet or Wi-Fi® 

connection. AdvisorOne supports Wi-Fi and Bluetooth® technology for wireless 

networking to compatible devices.  

• When connected to the Internet, the AdvisorOne panel acquires information for built-

in applications such as weather and news.  

• Wi-Fi provides the convenience of wireless connectivity to Advisor TouchScreens 

and cameras. 

• The AdvisorOne panel can be configured to obtain time from the Internet. 

• Via Bluetooth technology, the Advisor Mobile application can be used on a 

smartphone or tablet to arm and disarm the system. Cellular communication with the 

system is optionally available for both primary and back-up reporting and for 

management purposes. 



8      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Getting to Know the System 
The following section provides more information about the components that can make 

up an AdvisorOne system. 

System Operation 

The AdvisorOne system is always monitoring the sensors and devices that are 

connected to the panel. Every time a sensor is activated, it sends a signal to the 

AdvisorOne panel. The status of system components can be checked even when the 

system is disarmed.  

The AdvisorOne system enables users to do much more than arming and disarming. 

Users can use applications to control lights, locks, and thermostats in the house. Users 

can also check news, weather, and sports from the AdvisorOne system.  

System Components 

An AdvisorOne system consists of multiple components. The AdvisorOne panel is the 

main component used to control and monitor the system. Optional Advisor 

TouchScreens and mobile devices can also be used to control the system. The 

following sections include information about the different system components. 

AdvisorOne Panel 

The main system component is the AdvisorOne panel. This panel can be 

used to arm/disarm the system, create an emergency alarm, check the 

status of the system and sensors, and change system settings. 

 

Advisor TouchScreen 

Advisor TouchScreens can be used as system add-ons to control the 

system in the same way as an AdvisorOne panel. The instructions in this 

document apply to the AdvisorOne panel and Advisor TouchScreens. 

 

Mobile Devices 

A mobile device, such as a tablet or smartphone, can be linked to an 

AdvisorOne system. When linked, the mobile device can be used to arm or 

disarm the system. 

Note: Configurations may be different from what is described here. Contact 

the service provider for more information. 

 

 



9      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sensors (Door/Window, Glassbreak) 

Door/Window sensors monitor the open/closed status of doors and 

windows around the property. Door and window sensors may be connected 

to the AdvisorOne panel using wireless technology or connected directly to 

the panel using a wire.  

Every time the door or window is opened or closed, the sensor sends a 

signal to the panel. If the system is armed, this signal may cause an alarm. 

The status of all monitored doors and windows can be checked quickly in 

the At-A-Glance area of the main screen of the AdvisorOne panel. More 

detailed information can be found on the Sensor Status screen. 

Glassbreak sensors respond to the shockwaves of breaking glass. 

 

 

 

 

 

Motion Detectors 

Motion detectors monitor an area of the property for signs of people moving 

in that area. Motion detectors may be used indoors or outdoors. The Motion 

Sensor icon      in the At-A-Glance area of the main screen indicates when 

motion has been detected in the last 10 minutes. The panel may respond by 

sounding chimes or an alarm. If outdoor motion is detected, the system may 

turn on outside lights. 

When a motion detector senses movement, it sends a signal to the panel. If 

the system is armed, this signal may cause an alarm. 

Note: Outdoor sensors are not used for intrusion detection. 

 

 

 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) Detectors 

Carbon Monoxide detectors monitor the air for Carbon Monoxide. If CO is 

detected, a signal is sent to the panel and an alarm is created. 

 

Smoke Detectors 

Smoke detectors monitor the air for smoke or for a significant rise in 

temperature. If smoke is detected, a signal is sent to the panel and a fire 

emergency alarm is created.  

Z-Wave Devices 

The AdvisorOne system can control compatible Z-Wave devices, such as 

lights and thermostats. For more information, see Applications.  

Cameras 

Cameras provide video monitoring of indoor or outdoor locations. Note: Only 

certain types of IP cameras are compatible with AdvisorOne systems. Cameras 

are not used for intrusion detection.  



10      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Personal Panic Devices 

Panic button devices are dedicated to sending only one signal — usually a 

panic alarm. These touchpads are wired and usually kept near or on the 

user. 
 

Key Fob 

Key fobs are handy for simple arming and disarming control functions. They are 

portable and can be carried offsite in a purse or pocket.  

Cellular 

The AdvisorOne system can be configured to interoperate with mobile phones which 

allows arming or disarming of the system. Each user can be configured with a mobile 

phone number. For more information, see Users. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Panel Components 

The AdvisorOne panel provides a touch-based experience through the use of a touch 

screen. The touch screen is one of three AdvisorOne panel components (Table 1). 

Table 1: AdvisorOne Panel Components  

Panel Component Description Location 

Touch Screen The touch screen displays information 

about the security status.  

Use the touch screen to navigate 

through the system menus and change 

settings, check status, and use 

applications. 

 

Internal (Piezo) Siren The internal (piezo) siren sounds alarms 

that occur on the premises.   

The AdvisorOne panel sirens make four 

different alarm sounds, each indicating a 

different type of alarm.  

Microphone and 

Speaker 

The microphone and speaker allows for 

communication with the central 

monitoring station. 

The speaker provides audible sounds 

for system status announcements, 

alarm announcements, and voice 

chime.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



12      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How to Use the AdvisorOne Panel 

When making selections, a blue (or darker contrast) icon such as a blue check mark         

indicates that the option is selected. A gray icon such as a gray check mark      indicates 

an option is not selected.  

To cancel a selection, press CANCEL. To save a selection, press SAVE.  

To move back to a previous screen, press CLOSE. To return to the Main Screen, press 

CLOSE on each screen until the main screen is present.  

Note: The system automatically times out after a few minutes and returns to the Main 

Screen. 

The AdvisorOne panel contains menus. Each menu contains a list of options and/or 

submenus. Use the interactive icons to change screens and navigate menus. Some 

screens and menus require the user to enter a PIN access code. To continue, enter a 

PIN access code on the keypad and press CONTINUE. 

Some screens or content can be moved by swiping. To swipe, place a finger on the 

screen and scroll left and right or up and down (Figure 2). 

Figure 2: Hand Swipe  

 

Main Screen 

The main screen provides quick access to all system features. The main screen top bar 

includes At-A-Glance icons that provide a quick snapshot of monitored Doors, Windows, 

Motions, Property, and Assets, a folder area that displays open applications and alarm 

information, and a bottom bar used to arm or disarm the system and to access system 

status and settings screens. 

Note: The AdvisorOne screen automatically goes blank at 2:00 AM daily for 60 minutes. 

Normal operation resumes if the screen is touched. This activity is a normal part of 

preventive maintenance. 

See Figure 3 and Table 2 for more information about the main screen. 



13      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 3: AdvisorOne Main Screen 

 

Table 2: Main screen Icons 

Icon  Description  

Top Bar 

Emergency  

If present, press the Emergency button to select a type of emergency (Fire, Panic, 

or Auxiliary) and sound an alarm. 

Note: The Emergency alarm always sounds locally. A response by authorities 

depends on the central monitoring station connectivity. Contact the service provider 

for more information. 

Time & Date The current system time and date is displayed. Press the icon to change the time 

and date. 

Service Provider Press this logo to view service provider contact information. 

Note: Actual logo may be different from the logo shown at left. 

At-A-Glance Area (If an At-A-Glance icon is not programmed, it is grayed out and “N/A” displays) 

 

Door status - The closed door icon on the left indicates that all monitored doors are 

closed. The open door icon on the right indicates that one or more monitored doors 

are open.  

Press the icon for more information about monitored doors. 

 

Window status - The closed window icon on the left indicates that all monitored 

windows are closed. The open window icon on the right indicates that one or more 

windows are open.  

Press the icon for more information about monitored windows. 

 

Motions sensor status - The icon on the left indicates that no recent monitored 

motion is detected. The icon on the right indicates motion was detected in the last 

10 minutes. Press the icon for more information about monitored motion. 

 

 



14      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Property status - Depicts status changes in monitored property protection in the 

building (for example, water detection, glassbreak detection, smoke detection, CO 

detection, etc.). The icon depicted on the left indicates that all monitored sensors 

are closed and no activity has occurred since being checked. The icon depicted on 

the right contains a yellow exclamation point and indicates that a monitored sensor 

is tripped or there is unacknowledged activity.  

Press the icon for more information about monitored property. 

 

Assets status - Depicts status changes in monitored assets in and around the 

building (for example, movement of recreational vehicles, lawn care equipment, 

artwork, electronics, etc.). The icon on the left indicates that all monitored sensors 

are closed and no activity. The icon on the right contains a yellow exclamation point 

and indicates that one or more monitored assets have unacknowledged activity.  

Press the icon for more information about monitored assets.  

Note: Pressing the button to view the information also acknowledges the activity. 

The icon status is reset to normal. 

Bottom Bar 

 
Security Status - Press this icon to access the System Status, Sensor Status, 

Events, and Partitions screens. One shield indicates a single partition system. Two 

shields indicate a multiple partition system. 

Note: If the icon displays with an exclamation point, a fault has occurred or 

attention is required. At initial startup the yellow exclamation notification is normal 

as the system is not yet configured. Press the icon to view the status. 

 

 

 
Settings and Configuration - Press this icon to access the Settings screen. This 

screen provides access to the General settings, Display, Sound, Time & Date, 

Applications, and Configuration screens. 

 
Applications – Press this icon for quick access to the applications installed on the 

system.  

 Logout – Press this icon to log out of the current user account. This icon appears if 

Code Access Required is enabled. Contact the service provider for more 

information. 

 
Disarmed - The opened padlock icon indicates a disarmed state; intrusion sensors 

are not active. Note: All 24-hour intrusion sensors remain active. Press this icon to 

begin the process of arming the system. Smoke, carbon monoxide detector, panics, 

and environmental sensors are always active. 

 

Armed Stay - The closed padlock icon indicates a partially armed state; only 

perimeter door and window sensors are active. Interior devices and motion sensors 

are not observed, allowing people to stay in the premises without setting off an 

alarm. Press this icon to begin the process of disarming the system. 

 

Armed Night - The closed padlock with a moon icon indicates a partially armed 

state; perimeter doors, windows, and select interior motions sensors (typically away 

from sleeping areas) are active. Press this icon to begin the process of disarming 

the system.  

 

Armed Away - The closed padlock with a ring icon indicates a fully armed state; all 

sensors are active. Note: The premises should be uninhabited in this state. Press 

this icon to begin the process of disarming the system. 



15      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Mixed Arming Status - This open and closed padlock indicates multiple partitions in 

disarmed and/or armed states (full or partial). Press this icon for options about 

arming, arming-up, or disarming the desired partitions.  

Status Screens  

Press the Shield icon       on the main screen (Figure 3) to access the status screens 

(Figure 4 and Table 3). Use these screens to view information and check the status of 

the system. For more information about the status screens, see Checking Security 

Status. 

Figure 4: System Status Screen 

 

Table 3: Status Screens 

Tab Description 

System Status View information about recent system events, including event name, partitions (on a 

multiple partition system), and time and date details. 

Sensor Status View the status and connection strength of the sensors that are monitored by the 

system. 

Events View a log of the last 1000 system events (arming/disarming, alarms, connection 

issues, etc.). 

Partitions On a multiple partition system, view information about the system partitions, 

including partition number, name, and status (armed or disarmed). Note: This 

option will not be displayed in a single partition configuration. Contact the service 

provider for more information about partition configuration. 

 
 



16      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Settings 

Press the Settings icon       on the main screen (Figure 3) to access the settings screens 

(Figure 5 and Table 4). 

Figure 5: Accessing Settings Screens 

 

Table 4: Settings Screens  

Tab Description 

General Configure Chime, Apps Shown On Main screen, Expertise Display, At-A-Glance 

Words, At-A-Glance Animation, System Help, and About Options. 

Display Configure Brightness, Background, Screen Saver, Screen Saver Delay, and App 

Icon On Main Screen. 

Sound Configure Beep Volume, Key Press Volume, and Voice Volume. 

Time & Date Configure Display Date, Date Format, Time Format, and Set Time & Date. 

Applications Make applications active or inactive in the system. 

Configuration Configure Device, Users, Tests, Time & Date, Downloader, and Services options. 

Note: This selection requires a valid PIN Access Code to proceed. 

When making selections, please note: 

A blue icon   indicates an option is selected. 

A gray icon   indicates an option is not selected. 
 



17      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Applications 

The AdvisorOne system includes applications designed to assist in operating devices 

around the premises (cameras, lights, locks, thermostats, etc.) or to provide information 

(news, sports, traffic, weather, etc.).  

Note: Some applications may require additional hardware or an Internet connection. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

To launch an application, press the Applications icon        on the main screen (Figure 3) 

and then press the application from the list on the Applications screen (Figure 6).  

For more information see Applications. 

Figure 6: Applications screen 

 

Note: Configurations may vary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



18      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Getting Help 

The AdvisorOne panel includes helpful tips and information that are immediately 

available by pressing the Help (Question Mark) icon      . The Help icon is located on 

various screens throughout the panel.  

To view all of the help information in one location, press the SYSTEM HELP button that 

is located on the General Settings screen (Table 5). 

Table 5: System Help Topics 

Option Description Option Description 

 
Understanding the system 

 
Settings and configuring the system 

 
At-A-Glance 

 
Miscellaneous 

 
Arming and Disarming 

 
Testing communication 

 
Adjusting the volume 

 
Applications-specific help 

 
Access codes and privileges 



19      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

If a Help icon is not present, the Expertise Display setting may be turned on. Follow 

these steps to turn off the Expertise Display. 

Note: Some screens do not have a Help icon. 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen to enter the General Settings. 

2. Press NO next to EXPERTISE DISPLAY. Note that the Help icon on the General 

Settings screen is now present (Figure 7). 

Figure 7: Help Buttons 

 

 



20      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

System Settings 
Use the System Settings screens to change the way the display looks and the volume 

of system sounds.  

Press the Settings icon      on the lower left of the main screen to change user 

preferences and to configure system options (Figure 8). 

Use the following sections to update system settings. 

Figure 8: Settings Icon 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

General Settings 

The General Settings screen allows adjustments for Chime (on or off), Expertise Display 

(Yes or No), and At-A-Glance settings. System Help can also be accessed from the 

General Settings screen. 

1. Press the Settings icon      on the main screen. 

2. Adjust the settings as desired. Selected options are displayed in blue (Figure 9 and 

Table 6). 

Figure 9: General Settings Screen 

 

Table 6: General Settings Options 

Option Description 

CHIME Panel beeps or speaks the sensor name when a sensor is tripped. 

EXPERTISE 

DISPLAY 

Turn off Expertise Display (i.e., the screens are not in expert mode) to show more 

information and a Help button on many of the AdvisorOne screens.  

AT-A-GLANCE 

WORDS 

Display or hide the descriptive words for the At-A-Glance icons on the Main screen. 

AT-A-GLANCE 

ANIMATION 

When set to ON, the At-A-Glance icons on the Main screen become animated. 

Turn this setting OFF to display static icons. 

SYSTEM HELP Press System Help for information and tips on using the system. 

ABOUT Press the ABOUT button to access system information, such as Model Number 

and Serial Number.  

? (HELP) Information about the status of the security system is provided here. The screen 

conveys the status of subsystem operation. An icon with a red circle over it 

indicates that something is not present. The events below identify activity which 

has occurred.  

3. When done, press CLOSE to return to the main screen. 



22      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Display Settings 

The Display Settings screen (Figure 10 and Table 7) allows adjustments for brightness 

and background of the screen, screen saver settings, and turning the application icon 

on or off on the main screen. 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen. 

2. Press DISPLAY.  

Figure 10: Display Settings Screen 

 

3. Adjust the settings as desired. 

Selected items are displayed in blue. 

Table 7: Display Settings Options 

Option  Description 

Brightness 

 

Use the left and right arrows to set the brightness of the 

display. 

Background Select the background image from pre-selected options. 

Screen Saver Set a screen saver. Choose between a blank screen, 

photos or the clock.  

Screen Saver Delay Set the amount of idle time, in minutes and seconds, 

before the screen saver displays. 

App Icon on Main screen Choose whether to display the Applications icon on the 

Main screen. 

4. When done, press CLOSE to return to the main screen. 

 



23      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sound Settings 

The Sound Settings screen (Figure 11 and Table 8) allows adjustments for beep, key 

press, and voice volume.  

Note: Beep volume cannot be turned all the way down to 0. It is a regulatory 

requirement that beeps are audible. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press SOUND. 

Figure 11: Sound Settings 

 

3. Adjust the settings as desired. 

Table 8: Sound Settings Options 

Option Description 

Beep Volume Set the volume for beeps. Beep volume cannot be 

adjusted all the way down to 0. 

Key Press Volume Set the volume for key presses. 

Voice Volume Set the volume for the system voice. 

4. To return to the main screen press CLOSE. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



24      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Date and Time Settings 

The Time & Date Settings screen (Figure 12 and Table 9) allows an option for 

displaying the date on the main screen, setting date and time formats, and setting date 

and time. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press Date & TIme on the General Settings screen.  

3. Adjust the Display Date, Date Format and Time Format settings as desired 

(Figure 12 and Table 9). See steps 4 - 10 for changing the Date & Time settings. 

4. Press ENTER to set the Date & Time.  

Figure 12: Date & Time Settings Screen 

 

Table 9: Date & Time Settings Options 

Option Description 

Display Date Set whether the date is displayed at the top of the screen. 

Date Format Set how the date is displayed. 

• DD=Date 

• MMM=Month 

• YYYY=Year 

• DDD=Day of the week 

Time Format Display the time in either 12- or 24-hour format. 

Set Date & Time Change the system date and time.  



25      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

5. Enter a valid Master User PIN access code. 

6. Press the Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons to adjust the Date and Time 

(Figure 13).   

Note: Date and time can be automatically updated from the Internet using a Time 

Server. If the Internet Time Synchronization is set to ON as shown in Figure 13, the 

date and time cannot be changed manually. 

Figure 13: Time & Date Settings 

 

7. Verify that the Time Zone is correct and change if needed. 

8. A MORE OPTIONS button is available at the bottom to change the Daylight Savings 

Time settings. See Figure 13 above. This change is typically never needed unless 

the government changes the official start or stop of Daylight savings. Do not change 

these values unless instructed to do so. 

9. Press the Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons to set the month and week.   

Applications Settings 

The AdvisorOne system includes several pre-installed applications. These applications 

can be used to manage thermostats, door locks, lights, and other appliances. When 

connected to the Internet, the panel can be used as a real-time information hub 

providing content from sources such as weather, news, traffic, etc.  

The Applications Settings screen allows for setting the active and inactive applications 

on the system (Figure 14). 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press APPLICATIONS.  



26      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

3. Press and hold an application in the list of Currently Active applications to make it 

inactive.  

Press and hold an application in the list of Currently Inactive applications to make it 

active.  

Figure 14: Applications Settings 

 

 

Note:  Depending on the system configuration active applications may not be functional.  

Consult your service provider for more information. 

 

4. To return to the main screen, press CLOSE. 
 



27      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Using the System 

System Sounds 

The AdvisorOne system uses sounds to communicate system activity, such as alarm 

and trouble conditions.  

• When an intruder is detected or an emergency alarm is activated or carbon 

monoxide or smoke issue is detected, a loud alarm is emitted from the AdvisorOne 

panel’s internal siren (Figure 15) and also from optional Advisor TouchScreens and 

optional external sirens. For more information, see Alarms. 

• The AdvisorOne panel uses status beeps to signal various system events and 

conditions. These can include a change in monitored property or a trouble condition, 

such as a low battery or power failure. 

• The AdvisorOne panel can speak to announce changes in system status or an alarm 

condition. Also, if voice chime is enabled, the system speaks the name of a door that 

is opened when the system is disarmed. 

• The chime feature is used to signal when a monitored door is opened while the 

system is disarmed.  

• If enabled, the system initiates a two-way voice conversation when the Emergency 

Alarm button is pressed. The central station will call the panel and attempt to speak 

to the occupant who initiated the alarm. To respond to the central station, speak into 

the microphone on the AdvisorOne panel. 



28      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 15: Internal (Piezo) Siren and Microphone 

 

Alarms 

AdvisorOne sirens make four different alarm sounds, each indicating a different type of 

alarm. Sirens are programmed by the service provider to stop sounding after a specified 

time. The typical time is 5 minutes (Table 10). 

Note: The volume of AdvisorOne sirens cannot be adjusted. 

Table 10: Alarm Sirens 

Alarm Siren 

Intrusion Steady 

Fire A continuous pattern of three siren pulses, followed by a period of 

silence. 

CO Detector A continuous pattern of four siren pulses, followed by a period of 

silence. 

Emergency Fast on/off 

 

 

 



29      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

To cancel an alarm: 

1. Press the padlock icon in the lower-right corner of the screen (Figure 16) and enter a 

PIN access code.  

Figure 16: Alarm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Press OK on the Alarm Restore screen to view additional details about the alarm. 

3. Press CLOSE. 

The alarm is now canceled and the system is disarmed.  

Note: If a sensor has initiated multiple alarms in a short period of time, the system 

may deactivate that zone for at least 8 hours, since there appears to be a problem. 

WARNING: Do not enter a building during or after an alarm event without consulting 
applicable authorized emergency personnel. Even after sirens stop, it may not be 
safe to enter the premises. 

 
 

 

Alarm 
type and time 

Alarm number. Multiple alarms may 

occur at once. Swipe to see others. 

Siren status 

Destination (usually central 

station) contact status 

Press to abort 
(within first 30 seconds) 
or cancel the alarm 
(usually 31 seconds 
to 5 minutes)  
 
After 5 minutes, “Press 
To Acknowledge” will 
appear which is a 
request to 
acknowledged that an 
alarm has taken place. 



30      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Beeps 

The panel uses beeps to signal various system events and conditions (Table 11). 

Table 11: Beeps 

Function Description 

Arming/disarming During the entry and exit delay, beeps will sound every second. The beep rate 

will increase during the last 10 seconds of the entry or exit delay. 

Chime Chime can be set to bell, siren, or voice—one or two beeps. 

Property/asset 

management 

One beep (information displays under the Assets icon). 

Trouble beeps Six beeps, repeated every minute. Some of the more common conditions for 

trouble beeps include power failures, low battery, sensor supervision, and 

communication trouble with the central monitoring station. 

Press the Shield icon on the main screen to stop beeps for the current 

condition for four hours. This may be set to a different duration by the 

Installer. A new condition will cause more beeps. Encountering more than 

one trouble condition is rare. 

To permanently stop the trouble beeps from repeating, resolve the condition. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

System Speech 

The AdvisorOne panel speaks for various purposes: system status, alarm annunciation, 

and voice chime. The AdvisorOne panel can speak and display different languages 

based on the user language configuration. A Master User can set English, Spanish, 

French, or Portuguese as the default language for each user on the system.  

Chime 

The chime feature is used to signal when a monitored sensor is opened while the 

system is disarmed. This feature provides notification with voice, with a single chime, or 

with two chimes when enter or exit sensor is activated. Turn the chime feature on or off 

in the General Settings screen. The chime volume can also be adjusted in the Sound 

Settings screen. For more information, see Sound Settings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



31      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Arming and Disarming the System 

Arming the system activates the sensors and causes the panel to generate an alarm 

when a door or window is opened or when someone enters a protected area. Arm the 

system to secure the premises while no one is home or while still occupying the 

premises. Disarming the system deactivates the sensors. The AdvisorOne panel 

announces changes in arming level on the speaker. Arming levels are shown in Table 

12. 

Table 12: Arming Levels 

Level Description 

ARM   

STAY  
Use ARM STAY when someone is remaining inside the building. Only perimeter 

sensors are monitored. Interior motion detectors are ignored. 

ARM 

AWAY  
Use ARM AWAY when everyone is leaving the building. All sensors are monitored. 

ARM 

NIGHT  
If available, use ARM NIGHT to monitor certain areas and ignore sensors in other 

areas. For example, choosing to not monitor a basement area during the night. 

Note: This less-frequently-used option may not be installed on your system. 

Arming the System 

1. Press the Arm button        on the Main screen (Figure 17). 

2. Enter a user PIN access code. 



32      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 17: Arm Icon 

  

3. Press SHOW / HIDE OPTIONS to turn On / Off the arming options Entry Delay and 

Silent Exit (Figure 18). 

Figure 18: Arming Options 

 



33      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

• Entry Delay – Turn Off this option to disable the entry delay time for this arming 

cycle. The system creates an alarm the instant the entry door is opened. 

• Silent Exit – Turn On this option to silence the beeps that normally sound during 

the ARM countdown. Silent Exit doubles the exit delay timer. 

4. Choose an arming level (Figure 19).  

• Press ARM STAY if someone is remaining inside the premises. 

• Press ARM AWAY if everyone is leaving the premises.  

• Press ARM NIGHT to disable specific zones set by the installer. This is a less-

frequently-used configuration. Contact the provider for more information. 

Figure 19: Arm System screen 

 

 Note: This configuration may look different from the example shown above. 

5. If the system is configured with multiple partitions, select which partitions to arm by 

pressing the check mark button next to the partition. Press CONTINUE. 

• A blue check       indicates a selected partition.  

• A gray check       indicates a partition not selected.  

Note: If no trouble conditions exist, proceed to step 6. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



34      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Arming errors 

If the system detects an arming problem, an error message screen will appear 

(Figure 20), indicating what the problem is and how to correct it. For example, a 

message may indicate that the front door needs to be closed. 

Some problems must be resolved before the system can be armed. Other times, 

press ACKNOWLEDGE to verify notification of the fault, or press BYPASS next to 

any device that needs to be bypassed. Then press CONTINUE to begin arming the 

system. 

Figure 20: Arming Protest 

 

6. The ARM countdown begins. To cancel arming, press CANCEL in the top right 

corner of the countdown screen. 

 

Note that due to industry false alarm prevention guidelines, a feature called Auto Stay 

ARM may occur in the panel where an ARMed to AWAY may be changed to ARMed to 

STAY.  This could occur when exiting through an extended delay door such as a garage 

door and not opening and closing a entry/exit door in that time frame.  Contact your 

service provider for more information if any zones are affected by Auto Stay Arming.   

Changing Arming Levels 

If the system is currently armed, it is possible to change the arming level (up or down), 
which results in more or fewer sensors monitored. 

1. Press the Padlock button      or        .  

Note: The Disarm and Arm banner buttons appear above the lock (Figure 21). 

Figure 21: Disarm / Arm 

 

2. Press Arm to change the Arming Options to go up (i.e., from Stay to Away). 

3. Enter a user PIN access code. 



35      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

4. Select the new arming level. 
 

Disarming the System 

If the system is currently armed and you want to disarm: 

1. Press the Padlock button      or        .  

Note: The Disarm and Arm buttons appear. 

2. Press Disarm to disarm system from Stay mode. 

3. Enter a user PIN access code. 

4. If the system is configured with multiple partitions select the partitions to disarm by 

pressing the check mark icon next to the partition. Press CONTINUE. 

• A blue check        indicates a selected partition.  

• A gray check        indicates a partition that is not selected.  

Sending a Silent Duress Alarm 

In normal system operation, an emergency alarm causes the sirens to emit a loud noise 

and contact the central station. In certain conditions, it may be preferable to send a 

silent alarm.  

If set up by the service provider, the system comes with a duress code. A duress code 

entry sends a silent alarm to the Central Station. The panel does not display an alarm 

message and the sirens do not sound. Depending on the policies of the Central Station, 

authorities may be contacted. Consult a service provider for more information about 

their silent alarm policies.  

There are two ways of dealing with duress. Typically, enter a duress code instead of the 

normal user PIN access code when disarming the system. The system disarms as 

usual, but a silent alarm is sent to the Central Station.  

Alternatively, enter the duress code any other time a PIN access code is required. The 

system may not perform the function, but the silent alarm is sent. The silent alarm can 

also be sent by pressing the emergency button, selecting Auxiliary or Panic, and 

entering the duress code. Selecting Fire sounds the loud local alarm.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



36      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

At-A-Glance 

The At-a-Glance icons displayed on the Main screen provide sensor status for all 

monitored Doors, Windows, Motions, Property, and Assets. A quick look at these icons 

will identify any monitored items that have changed status and give a quick status of the 

building (Figure 22). 

Figure 22: At-A-Glance Icons 

 



37      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Table 13: At-A-Glance Area (If an At-A-Glance icon is not programmed, it is grayed out and “N/A” 

displays) 

 

Door status - The closed door icon on the left indicates that all monitored doors are 

closed. The open door icon on the right indicates that one or more monitored doors 

are open.  

Press the icon for more information about the status of the Door sensors. 

 

Window status - The closed window icon on the left indicates that all monitored 

windows are closed. The open window icon on the right indicates that one or more 

windows are open.  

Press the icon for more information about the status of the Window sensors. 

 

Motion sensor status - The icon on the left indicates that no recent monitored motion 

is detected. The icon on the right indicates that motion was detected in the last 10 

minutes.  

Press the icon for more information about the status of the Motions sensors. 

 

Property status - Depicts status changes in monitored property protection in the 

building (for example, water detection, glassbreak detection, smoke detection, CO 

detection, etc.). The icon depicted on the left indicates that no activity has occurred 

since being checked. The icon depicted on the right contains a yellow exclamation 

point and indicates that a monitored sensor is tripped or there is unacknowledged 

activity.  

Press the icon for more information about the status of the Property sensors. 

 

Assets status - Depicts status changes in monitored assets in and around the 

building (for example, movement of recreational vehicles, lawn care equipment, 

artwork, electronics, etc.). The icon on the left indicates no recent activity. The icon 

on the right contains a yellow exclamation point and indicates that one or more 

monitored assets have unacknowledged activity. 

Press the icon for more information about the status of the Assets sensors.  

Note: Pressing the button to view the information acknowledges the activity. The 

icon status is reset to normal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



38      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Service Provider Contact Information 

Press the Service Provider Logo on the top-right corner of the main screen to view 

contact information for the service provider (Figure 23). This information includes the 

mailing address, phone number, and email address of the provider. 

Figure 23: Service Provider Logo 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Service provider 



39      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Emergency  

Press the Emergency Alarm icon (Figure 24) on the top-left corner of the main screen 

(if displayed) to send a message to the central station and to sound an alarm through 

the internal Piezo siren and the external siren (if connected). Optional Advisor 

TouchScreens also sound the alarm. 

Note: The Emergency Alarm icon may not be present on all systems. 

Figure 24: Emergency Alarm Button 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



40      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Creating an Emergency Alarm 

1. Press the Emergency Alarm          button.  

2. Press the appropriate alarm*: FIRE (fire department), PANIC (police), or 

AUXILIARY (medical) (Figure 25).  

* The actual policy regarding emergency alarms is subject to / determined by the 

service provider. 

Figure 25: Emergency Alarm Options 

 

Note: If connected to a security monitoring service, the system notifies the proper 

authorities. These emergency buttons can be enabled or disabled. Contact the 

service provider for details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



41      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Ending an Emergency Alarm 

1. Press the Padlock icon        located on the bottom-right corner of the screen (Figure 

26).  

Figure 26: Alarm Cancel Button 

 

2. Enter a user PIN access code. 

3. On a multiple partition system (your configuration may not be multiple), select the 

partitions to restore and then press CONTINUE (Figure 27). 

Figure 27: Restore Alarm screen  

 

4. Press CLOSE on the Alarms and Faults screen to return to the Main screen. 



42      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Checking Security Status  

Press the System Status icon on the main screen to access the status screens. These 

screens provide information about the status of the sensors and devices monitored by 

the system, recent system events, and the status of the partitions (multiple partition 

systems only) (Figure 28).  

Figure 28: System Status Icon 

 

System Status 

The System Status screen (Figure 29) displays information about recent system events. 

These events can include low battery, sensor tamper, and hardware faults. This 

information includes event name, where (partition), and time and date details. 

To clear a system status message, resolve the issue. The message is automatically 

removed from the system status screen when the issue is resolved. For example, a Low 

Battery message is removed when the battery is charged. 



43      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 29: System Status Screen 

 

System Status Icons 

Table 14: System Status Icons 

State Power Battery 
RF 

(Security) 
PSTN 

Wired IP 

Devices 

WAN/ 

Internet 
Wi-Fi Cell 

Blue 
tooth

®
 

Z-
Wave

®
 

SD 

Card 
Server 

In
s
ta

ll
e
d

 /
 N

o
rm

a
l 

 

 

 

  

 a 

b 

c 

 
 

   

 

N
o

t 
In

s
ta

ll
e
d

 /
 

C
o

n
n

e
c
te

d
 

        
    

Is
s
u

e
 Some icons may indicate a trouble state with a yellow triangle. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

 



44      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

State Power Battery 
RF 

(Security) 
PSTN 

Wired IP 

Devices 

WAN/ 

Internet 
Wi-Fi Cell 

Blue 
tooth

®
 

Z-
Wave

®
 

SD 

Card 
Server 

a. Connected to WAN/Internet using a wireless connection only.   A colored globe indicates 
Internet connection. 

b. Connected to WAN/Internet using a wired connection only. 

c. Connected to WAN/Internet using a both a wireless and wired connection.   

Notes:  

The numbers next to RF, Wi-Fi, Bluetooth, Z-Wave and SD Card indicate the number of active 

devices connected.   The Cellular ICON is not shown by default and must be enabled by the 

service provider to display. 

 

Sensor Status 

The Sensor Status screen (Figure 30) displays the status and connection type and 

strength of the sensors monitored by the system.  

Note: More bars represent a better signal strength. Fewer bars represent weaker signal 

strength. Contact the service provider for more information.  

Figure 30: Sensor Status Screen 

 

Events 

The Events screen (Figure 31) displays a list of system events, such as when the 

system was armed or disarmed, when a user logged in or out of the system, any alarms 

that occurred, or any system issues. The log includes the event type, when it occurred, 

the partitions affected, and user details. 

The Events screen displays a log of the last 1000 system events. After reaching 1000 

events, the oldest event is deleted each time a new event is logged. The number of 

events logged is displayed at the bottom of the Events screen, along with the number of 

the events being reviewed. Event #1 is the most recent event.  

Note: Open zones are not recorded in the event buffer. 

 



45      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 31: Events Screen 

 

Partitions (Multiple Partition Systems Only) 

The Partitions screen (Figure 32) displays information about the system partitions. This 

information includes partition number, name, and status (armed or disarmed). Some 

partitions may not be displayed, depending on system configuration and user access 

level. 

Figure 32: Partitions Screen  

 

 

 



46      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Configuration & Programming 

The AdvisorOne security system allows users to configure and program certain options. 

This is done through the Configuration & Programming menus. The six menus for 

Configuration & Programming are: Devices, Users, Test, Time & Date, Downloader, and 

Services (Figure 33). 

Figure 33: Configuration & Programming 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



47      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Follow these steps to open the Configuration & Programming screen: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen (Figure 34). 

Figure 34: Settings icon 

 

2. Press CONFIGURATION.  

3. Enter a PIN access code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



48      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Devices 

The AdvisorOne system allows temporary bypassing of the security sensors.  The 

system does not monitor bypassed devices. Bypassed devices do not create an alarm. 

A bypassed sensor only stays bypassed until the system is disarmed. 

It is also possible to disable key fobs, disable or add mobile devices, and make name 

changes to Z-Wave devices (Figure 35).  

Figure 35: Devices Screen 

 

 

 

 

Temporarily Bypassing a Sensor 

When sensors are bypassed they are not monitored by the system. The system does 

not create an alarm for bypassed sensors. A sensor is bypassed as long as the system 

is armed. When the system is disarmed, the sensor is monitored again. 

As an example, bypassing the back door sensor may mean that a family member is 

going in and out of the backyard.  

Note: Certain life safety sensors, such as CO or smoke detectors, cannot be bypassed. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code. 

3. Press DEVICES. 

4. Press BYPASS next to Sensors (Figure 36). 



49      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 36: Devices Screen 

 

5. Press the check mark next to the sensors to bypass. Sensors with a blue check 

mark        will be bypassed (Figure 37). 

If a sensor is not displayed, it cannot be bypassed.  

Figure 37: Select sensor for Bypass 

 

6. Press CONTINUE. 

A bypassed sensor only stays bypassed until the next time the system is disarmed. 

Temporarily Disabling a Key Fob, Personal Panic Button, or Mobile Device 

A lost mobile device or key fob can be temporarily disabled to prevent use by others.   

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code.  

3. Press DEVICES. 

4. Press DISABLE next to Key Fobs & Personal Panic Buttons or Mobile Devices. 



50      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

5. Press the check mark next to the key fob or mobile device to disable. Selected 

devices have a blue check mark       (Figure 38). 

6. Press CONTINUE. 

Figure 38: Select Key Fobs for Disabling 

Enabling a Key Fob, Personal Panic Button, or Mobile Device 

Follow these steps to enable a key fob, personal panic button or smartphone that has 

been disabled: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code. 

3. Press DEVICES. 

4. Press DISABLE next to Key Fobs & Personal Panic Buttons or Mobile Devices.  

5. Press the check mark next to the disabled device (indicated by a blue  

check mark      ). 

A device is activated when the check mark is gray      . 

6. Press CONTINUE. 

7. After enabling the device, check the device to make sure it works with the panel. 

Adding and/or Swapping a Mobile Device 

For devices already added by service provider to the panel, it is possible to swap to a 

new one.  It’s also possible to add a new mobile device. Contact the service provider. 

 

Modifying Z-Wave Devices 

For Z-Wave automation devices added by the service provider to the panel, it is 

possible change the name of the device in case the device is physically moved.  If a 

device is moved, a network rediscovery should be performed to allow the system to find 

the new device location. 
 
 
 



51      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Users 

The AdvisorOne system supports up to 250 users. The service provider may have 

configured some users.  

A Master User can edit existing user profiles and create new ones. Master Users have 

access to some system settings. In a multiple partition system, master codes have 

access to all partitions. 

An Advisor One “End User” can edit his or her own profile. An End User has access to 

fewer settings than a Master User. 

The next sections describe: 

• Adding a User 

• Editing a Current User 

• Editing a Different User 

• Removing a User 

Adding a User 

The installer may have configured some users. A Master User can add new users to the 

system. Follow these steps to add a new user. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen (Figure 39). 

Figure 39: Users Screen 

5. Press ADD (Figure 40). 



52      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 Figure 40: Users screen 

 

6. Enter settings for the new user (Figure 41 and Table 15). 

Figure 41: User Configuration Screen 

 
 
 
 



53      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Table 15: User Configuration Options 

Option Description 

User Name The name assigned to the user. 

User PIN Access 

Code 

A unique four-digit access code assigned to the user. 

User Language The language assigned to the user. Press the current language 

to change the language.  

Authority   Press SELECT to assign authority levels to the current user. 

See Table 16.  

User Mobile Phone 

Number 

Set a mobile phone number to receive notifications. A phone 

number must start with a plus sign +. Then add the full number, 

starting with 1 and the area code.  

Key Fob & Personal 

Panic Buttons 

Press SELECT to assign a key fob or personal panic button to 

the current user. 

SMS Notification SMS notifications are text and push notification messages that 

are sent when panel events occur (for example, a system 

alarm or an arming level change). 

AdvisorSync 

Notification 

 

SIP Address  Advanced Feature (SIP account required). This is an advanced 

capability that is not typically used and is OK to leave blank. 

Contact the service provider for more information 

 
 

Figure 42: Authority 

 



54      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Table 16: Authority Levels 

Option Description 

Installer Assigned by Service Provider. Reserved for system use. 

Service Provider Assigned by Service Provider. Reserved for system use. 

Master A Master User can edit existing user profiles and create 

new ones. Master Users have access to some system 

settings. In a multiple partition system, master codes 

have access to all partitions. Heads of households, 

trusted family members are typically Masters.    

 NOTE:  any user of an AdvisorSync mobile 

application must have a Master authority.    If not 

set,  the user will not be able to control the panel 

from the AdvisorSync Mobile app. 

AdvisorOne         This setting allows a user permission to access and 

control the AdvisorOne.  An AdvisorOne (End User) can 

edit his or her own profile. An End User has access to 

fewer settings than a Master User. Friends or 

employees are typically users.    This setting is on by 

default.                                            

Duress Select Duress to make the current user’s code the 

Duress code. Every time a Duress code is entered, a 

silent alarm is sent to the central station. For more 

information, see Sending a Silent Duress Alarm. 

SMS Notification SMS notifications are text messages and AdvisorSync 

Mobile push notifications that are sent when panel 

events occur (for example, a system alarm or an arming 

level change).  

For push notification, a valid mobile device must be 

enrolled (see Mobile Devices) and a phone number 

must be set up in Users. 

SMS Control  Turn on SMS Control to allow the user to arm or disarm 

the system using text messages. 

Authority 9 -13 Reserved for new authorities to be added to the system 

by the service provider.  

7. Press SAVE to add the user and exit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



55      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Editing Current User 

Users can edit their own settings. Only a Master User can update the Authority level of 

another user. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS. 

4. Press EDIT CURRENT USER. 

5. Change the configuration for the current user.  

The settings and options for Editing Current User are the same as discussed in the 

previous section. Refer to the previous section for specifics on User configuration. 

6. Press SAVE when finished. 

Editing a Different User 

A Master User can edit the settings of the other users authorized to use the panel.  

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Press a user name to select it, and then press EDIT (Figure 43). 

Figure 43: Users Screen 

 

6. Edit the user settings (Figure 41, Table 15). 

7. Press SAVE when finished. 



56      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Removing a User 

Follow these steps to remove a user from the system. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Select the user to be removed and press DELETE (Figure 44).  

Figure 44: Users screen 

 

6. Press YES (Figure 45) within five seconds of pressing DELETE. If YES is not 

pressed within five seconds, the system returns to the Users screen without 

removing the user.  

Figure 45: User Delete screen 

 



57      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

7. Press CLOSE twice to exit the Users screen and return to the main Options screen. 

Test 

The system should be tested regularly or if any conditions change (Figure 46).  

Refer to “Maintenance & Support” for more information about performing system tests. 

Figure 46: Test Menu Screen                   

 

Time & Date 

The Time & Date Settings screen is used to adjust the time and date and time zone, 

and to alter when Daylight Savings time begins and ends (not often).  

Note: In some configurations, the date and time is automatically updated, getting time 

from the Internet using a Time Server. With this configuration, the date and time cannot 

be changed manually. 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter the Master PIN access code. 

3. Press TIME & DATE.  

4. Press the Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons to adjust the Date and Time settings 

(Figure 47).  



58      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 47: Time & Date Settings 

 

Table 17: Time & Date Settings Options 

Setting Description To program 

Time Zone Set the time zone on the 

system. Note: Set the time 

zone before you set the time. 

Press the current time zone to select a new 

time zone for the system. 

Date Set the current date on the 

system. 

Press Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons 

to set the Year Month and Day 

Time Set the current time on the 

system. 

Press Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons 

to see the Hours, Minutes, and Seconds. 

Internet Time 

Synchronization 

Gets time from the Internet 

automatically.  

To turn on, press Enable. Note: When 

enabled, manual time and date entry cannot 

be made. 

More Options Set the month and week 

when Daylight Savings Time 

starts and when it ends. 

(Rarely used. Do not change 

this unless instructed to do 

so.) 

Press Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons 

to set the Month and Week. 

5. Press SAVE when finished. The system returns to the Configuration & Programming 

screen.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



59      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Downloader 

The Downloader (Figure 48) is a capability that allows the AdvisorOne system to be 

remotely maintained by the service provider.  

Control of the Downloader capability can be managed from this screen. Press Connect 

only when instructed by the service provider. Otherwise, do not use this capability. 

Figure 48: Downloader Connections Screen 

 

Services 

If any services are configured for the AdvisorOne system, they will appear on this 

screen. Contact the service provider for more information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



60      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Applications 

The AdvisorOne panel can be used as a lifestyle management system to manage 

thermostats, door locks, lights, and other appliances. When connected to the Internet, 

the AdvisorOne panel can be used as a real-time information hub providing content 

from various sources, including weather, news, traffic, etc.  

Note: Some applications such as Lights or Locks require hardware to operate. Other 

apps such as Weather require an Internet connection. Contact the service provider for 

more information to obtain these capabilities. 

To launch an application, press the Applications icon         on the main screen (Figure 

49) and then press the application from the list on the Applications screen. 

Information about applications can be found in the product by selecting the Help button.  

Note: If the Help button is not displayed in the application, then the Expertise Display 

option is enabled (set to Yes), which eliminates accessing the help screens.  

Figure 49: Applications Icon on Main Screen 

 

The AdvisorOne system includes several pre-installed applications, which can run at the 

same time.  



61      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

To navigate between running applications, press the application icon again or lightly 

swipe across the middle of the screen (Figure 50). 

Figure 50: Swiping  

 

Note: Short swiping could alter values within an application (for example, changing from 

one city to another within the weather app). Long swiping could alter the application 

itself (for example, changing from the weather app to the cameras app). 

Note: Some applications may require additional hardware or an Internet connection. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

To launch an application from the panel, mobile device, or computer: 

1. Press the Applications icon         on the main screen. 

2. Press any icon to launch that application (Figure 51). 

Figure 51: Applications Screen 

 

The AdvisorOne system can run multiple applications at the same time. To navigate 

between open applications, press the arrow keys at the sides of the screen or swipe 

across the middle of the screen.



62      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Cameras Application 

The cameras application provides live video monitoring at strategic locations. For 

example, a wired or wireless camera configured for the AdvisorOne system may be set 

up to monitor the front door for activity or to verify that the door is closed or open. View 

the camera feed at the AdvisorOne panel or through a mobile device. Contact the 

service provider for more information.  

Follow these steps to view the camera feeds: 

1. Press the CAMERAS icon          on the Applications screen (Figure 51). 

2. Press the image to view the live video stream from that specific camera (Figure 52). 

Figure 52: Cameras  

 

3. Press the Tools icon       to open the Camera settings screen (to adjust video image 

quality parameters such as camera resolution and to view options to configure video 

quality). 



63      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

4. Press the buttons to change the camera view and camera resolution (Figure 53). 

Figure 53: Camera Settings 

 

5. Press CLOSE to go back to the Cameras screen.  

6. Press the camera thumbnail image to view live video feed. 

7. Use the left and right navigation arrows next to the live view to navigate between live 

views from other cameras that are connected into the system. 

8. Tap twice on the live screen to enter the full-screen mode. To exit the full-screen 

mode, tap twice on the live screen. 

9. Press CLOSE to exit the Cameras application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



64      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Lights Application 

The lights application provides on/off control of Z-Wave lights from the AdvisorOne 

panel, mobile device, or computer. Lights that have a dimmer switch can also be 

adjusted. Lights can be controlled at the panel or through a mobile device. Contact the 

service provider for more information.  

Follow these steps to adjust the light settings: 

1. Press the LIGHTS icon on the Applications screen. 

2. Press ON or OFF to turn the light devices on or off.  

3. If a light has a dimmer module, use the left and right arrows to adjust the brightness 

 level (Figure 54).  

4. Press CLOSE to exit the lights application. 

Figure 54: Lights 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



65      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Locks Application 

The locks application enables locks to be locked or unlocked from the panel or while 

connected to a panel through a mobile phone.  

Note: The locks application simply opens or closes a lock. It does not guarantee that a 

door or window is open or closed. To verify that a door or window is closed, monitor the 

lock with a door/window sensor and/or a camera providing live video feed. Contact the 

service provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Locks application: 

1. Press the LOCKS icon on the Application screen. 

2. Press LOCK or UNLOCK button to secure or unsecure the Z-Wave locks. The 

progress indicator appears when the lock/unlock operation is being performed 

(Figure 55). 

 Note: An error message displays if the operation fails.  

3. Press CLOSE to exit the Locks application. 

Figure 55: Locks 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 



66      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

News Application 

The News application enables users to access news stories from the AdvisorOne panel 

or while connected to an AdvisorOne panel though a mobile device. Contact the service 

provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the News application: 

1. Press the NEWS icon on the Application screen.  

2. Scroll up or down inside the application folder to read different news articles (Figure 

56).  

3. Press MORE INFO to read more about that article, LESS INFO to collapse the 

news.   

4. Press the tools icon         to select a news category.  

SELECT CATEGORIES is displayed. This lists all of the available news categories. 

Figure 56: Selecting the Tools Icon 

 

 

 

 



67      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

5. Press the desired news category to show the news from that category (Figure 57). 

Figure 57: News Categories 

 

Note that news selections are not factory set.  The service provider must select the 

news source feeds before the News app will work.  .  If an error is displayed when a 

news source is selected in the app, contact the service provider to complete the URL 

configuration action. 

 

6. Press CLOSE to exit the News application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



68      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Photos Application 

The Photos application enables a user to view pictures that are pre-loaded on the 

AdvisorOne panel. The service provider may have added photos to the system from a 

microSD card. Contact the service provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Photos application: 

1. Press the PHOTOS icon on the Applications screen. 

2. Press any picture to view it full screen.  

3.  Press the left or right arrow to manually move to the next slide. 

4. Press the tools icon to momentarily bring up the slideshow time options (Figure 58). 

Figure 58: Setting Length of Time for Slideshow 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



69      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

5. Select the amount of time each picture is displayed during a slideshow (5, 10, 20, 

30, or 60 seconds).  

Note: Make a selection immediately after the Slideshow screen appears. If the 

Slideshow Time screen disappears before a selection is made, press the tools icon 

again and immediately make a selection (Figure 59). 

6. Press the Slideshow icon to start a slideshow. 

Figure 59: Slideshow 

 

7. Press the stop icon to stop the slideshow (Figure 60). 

8. Press CLOSE to exit the Photos application. 

Figure 60: Stopping the Slideshow 

 

 



70      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sports Application 

The Sports application enables users to access sports stories from the AdvisorOne 

panel or while connected to an AdvisorOne panel though a mobile device. Contact the 

service provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Sports application: 

1. Press the SPORTS icon on the Application screen.  

2. Scroll up or down inside the application folder to read different sports articles.  

3. Press MORE INFO to read more about that article, LESS INFO to collapse the news 

(Figure 61).   

4. Press the tools icon         to select a Sports category.  

SELECT CATEGORIES is displayed. This lists all of the available sports categories. 

Figure 61: Tools Icon 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



71      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

5. Press the desired category (Figure 62). 

This sets the application to show sports from that category. 

6. Press CLOSE to exit the Sports application. 

Figure 62: Select a Sports Category 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



72      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Thermostat Application 

The Thermostat Application enables a user to view and control the Z-Wave thermostats. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Thermostat application: 

1. Press the THERMOSTAT icon on the Applications screen.  

Note: On the Thermostats screen, note that the center of the screen shows the 

current room temperature (Figure 63). The text above the MODE button shows the 

present thermostat mode. To change from Fahrenheit to Celsius and vice versa, 

press and hold the period between the large digits. 

2. Press the MODE button.  

Figure 63: Thermostat 

 

3. Select either Heat, Cool or Off to set the thermostat mode. The selection will be 

displayed above the MODE button. 

 Note: A dropdown icon will be present (Figure 64) if there is more than one 

thermostat added in the system. An arrow icon will appear next to the thermostat 

name. Press the icon to bring up the list of configured thermostats. Select any of the 

available thermostats to control and monitor the desired thermostat. 



73      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 64: Thermostats 

 

4. Press the current temperature to toggle between Fahrenheit and Centigrade. 

5. Press CLOSE to exit the thermostat application and return to the home screen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



74      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Traffic Application 

The Traffic application displays a traffic map for any town or city. This capability can be 

used for example when leaving the building and arming, and a quick check on traffic is 

desired. Contact the service provider for more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Traffic application: 

1. Press the TRAFFIC icon on the Applications screen to view the map of any city.  

2. Use the left and right navigation arrows to scroll between cities (Figure 65). 

3. Scroll up or down inside the map as desired, pressing the + icon to zoom in and the - 

icon to zoom out. 

4. Press the tool icon       to display the Traffic Settings. 

Figure 65: Traffic (Satellite View) 

 

5. To add a city (Figure 66), press ADD CITY to activate the keyboard and then enter 

the city name and state (or enter the zip code). Press SAVE to save the city name. 

6. To delete a city from the saved city list, press DELETE CITY and press DELETE 

next to the city to remove that city.  



75      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 66: Traffic Settings 

 

7. To show the satellite view, press SHOW. To hide the satellite view and show the 

map view, press HIDE. See Figure 67 for the Traffic Map View. See Figure 65 for 

the Traffic Satellite View. 

Figure 67: Traffic Map View 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



76      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Weather Application 

The weather application provides current weather temperatures of most major cities. 

The small weather icons provide the five-day forecast and also the maximum 

temperature. For questions on the weather application, contact the service provider for 

more information. 

Follow these steps to use the Weather application: 

1. Press the WEATHER icon on the Applications screen to view the weather 

application. 

2. Press the tools icon to add or delete a city (Figure 68). 

Figure 68: Weather With Five Day Forecastduress 

 

 

Figure 69: Weather Without Five Day Forecast 

 

 



77      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

3. Use steps 3A – 3B to enable or disable the five-day weather forecast (Figure 68 and 

Figure 69) and to add and delete zip codes (Figure 70). 

3A. Press ADD ZIP CODE to activate the keypad and then enter the corresponding 

zip code for the city weather forecast to be viewed.  

3B. Press DELETE ZIP CODE to display the cities that can then be removed and 

then remove the desired cities. 

3C. To disable the five-day weather forecast, turn the weather forecast to HIDE in 

the weather applications settings screen. 

Figure 70: Weather Settings 

 

  



78      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Maintenance & Support 
This system is intended to be checked by a qualified technician at least once every 

three years. For battery replacement needs, contact the service provider. 

Cleaning 

If necessary, use a soft cloth to clear smudges on the touch screen. Do not use glass 

cleaner on the touch screen. 

Testing the System 

The system should be tested regularly or if conditions change.  

Follow these steps to open the Test screen: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the lower left of the main screen. 

2. Press CONFIGURATION on the lower right of the General Settings screen. 

3. Enter the Master PIN access code. 

4. Press TEST on the Configuration & Programming screen (Figure 71). 

5.  Select from one of the following: Sensors, Reporting, Outputs, Key fobs, or Battery. 

Figure 71: Configuration & Programming 

 

 

 



79      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sensors 

Test sensors to make sure the AdvisorOne panel is receiving a strong signal. 

1. Depending on the situation, it may be necessary to contact the central monitoring 

station before testing sensors. 

2. Place all sensors in their secured (non-alarm) state. 

3. From the Test screen, press SENSORS (Figure 72).  

Note: The AdvisorOne panel allows only 15 minutes to trip the desired sensors to 

test. After 10 minutes, the panel beeps every minute to indicate time is running out 

(Figure 72). 

Figure 72: Sensor Test Screen 

 

4. Trip the sensor (Table 18). The signal level is recorded under the sensor on the 

Sensors screen. 

Note: When a sensor is tripped, three chimes will sound, indicating that AdvisorOne 

has received the packet from the sensor. The panel also displays “RX Packets = 8) 

each time a wireless sensor is opened. 

Table 18: Tripping Sensors for Sensor Test 

Sensor Instructions 

Hardwire contact Open the hardwire contact. 

Door/window Open the secured door or window. 

Carbon monoxide 

alarm  

Press and hold the Test/Hush button (approximately 5 seconds) until the 

unit beeps two times, and then release the button.  

Glassbreak
 
 Test with an appropriate glass break sensor tester. 



80      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sensor Instructions 

Motion sensor Avoid the motion sensor field of view for 5 minutes, and then enter its 

view. 

Wireless smoke Press and hold the test button until the system sounds transmission 

beeps. 

Note: More / additional bars represent stronger signal strength. All sensors should 

have at least two bars. If any reading seems low or incorrect, contact the service 

provider for more information. 

5. When all sensors have been tripped, check the panel screen for a sensor with a 

green circle. This indicates that the sensor was not tripped or the AdvisorOne panel 

did not receive a signal from it. Retest that sensor. 

6. Press CLOSE to exit. 

7. If the central monitoring station was notified, inform them that this operation is 

complete. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



81      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Reporting 

The panel may be configured to report to multiple destinations. Each destination should 

be tested to be sure the communication is in working order. 

1. Depending on the situation, it may be necessary to contact the central monitoring 

station before starting the installation. 

2. From the Configuration & Programming screen, press TEST. 

3. Press REPORTING. 

4. Press CALL next to the destination to test communication (Figure 73). 

Figure 73: Reporting Destination Test 

 

5. From the Test Call screen, press START to initiate a test call to the destination 

(Figure 74).  

Figure 74: Test Call 

 

If the test is successful, the screen displays Report Delivered (Figure 75). 



82      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 75: Report Delivered 

 

If the test is not successful, the screen displays Report Fail. For information about 

resolving this issue, see Reporting Test Call Fails in the Troubleshooting. 

6. If the central monitoring station was notified, inform them that this operation is 

complete. 



83      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Outputs 

The Output Test (Figure 76) checks the Internal (Piezo) Siren, the External Siren, the 

Relay, and any other outputs that are configured. 

When the On button is pressed, the output activates. In the case of pressing ON for the 

Internal Siren, the system applies power to the siren. The siren stays on until the button 

is pressed again or the Output Test window is closed. If the test is left on and the 

window left open, the window closes automatically after four minutes.  

Note: The sirens are designed to make a very loud noise. The volume level of the 

sirens cannot be adjusted. 

Test other outputs in a similar manner. 

Figure 76: Output Test 

 

Depending on the situation, it may be necessary to contact the central monitoring 

station before testing sensors. 

1. From the Test screen, press OUTPUTS. 

2. Press On next to the output to be tested. 

The siren or output turns on. The siren stays on until the button is pressed again 

or the Output Test window is closed. If the test is left on and the window is left 

open, the window closes automatically after four minutes. 

3. Press Off to stop the test. 

4. Press CLOSE to exit. 

5. If the central monitoring station was notified, inform them that this operation is 

complete. 



84      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Key Fobs/Personal Panic Devices 

Test key fobs and personal panic devices to make sure they are sending a strong signal 

to the AdvisorOne panel (Figure 77). Since these devices run on battery power, it is 

wise to test them regularly. 

1. From the Test screen, press KEY FOBS. 

Figure 77: Key Fob/Personal Panic Test 

 

2. Press and hold the Lock and Unlock buttons simultaneously (on a key fob) or the 

panic button (on a personal panic device) for three seconds. The signal level is 

recorded. 

Note: More / additional bars represent stronger signal strength. All devices should have 

at least 2 bars (Figure 78). Contact the service provider for more information. 

Figure 78: Key Fob/Personal Panic Test Results 

 

3. Press CLOSE to exit.  

The screen will automatically close after 15 minutes of inactivity. 

4. If the central monitoring station was notified, inform them that this operation is 

complete. 



85      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

Battery 

The AdvisorOne battery is used to keep the system alive during an AC power failure. If 

a Low Battery message is being displayed in system status or there is suspicion that the 

battery may not be working properly, follow these steps to check battery status. 

Note: It is normal for the Low Battery message to appear when the system is first set 

up. If the message does not go away after three days, perform the Battery Test. If it 

persists, contact the service provider. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the lower left of the main screen.  

2. Press CONFIGURATION on the lower right of the General Settings screen. 

3. Enter the Master PIN access code.  

4. Press TEST from the Configuration & Programming screen and press BATTERY 

from the Test Menu screen (Figure 79). 

Figure 79: Accessing the Battery Test Screen 

 



86      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

5. To start the battery test, press START from the Battery Test screen.  

Results are displayed after the battery test is complete. Figure 80 shows the results 

after START is pressed. These results include initial voltage, minimum voltage, and 

voltage difference. 

Figure 80: Press Start to Begin Battery Test 

 

Note: If the test does not start after pressing the Test button, look on the left side of 

the screen and verify that the battery is missing. If the Battery State is listed as 

“Missing,” contact the service provider.  

Disposal 

Dispose of all equipment in accordance with local requirements. Contact the service 

provider for more information. 



87      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Troubleshooting 

Beeps and Trouble Messages 

Silencing Beeps 

If possible, correct the situation causing the trouble beeps. If not possible, press the 

shield Icon on the bottom left of the main screen to temporarily suspend the condition 

for the trouble beep. Notify the service provider. If the problem is not corrected, trouble 

beeps and messages will start again four hours later. 

Reporting Test Call Fails 

If the test call fails (Figure 81), contact the service provider. 

Figure 81: Test Call Fails 

 

Internet Applications Not Working 

The Internet connection to the AdvisorOne panel may occasionally become unavailable. 

If this happens, wait to see if the connection restores on its own.    

If Internet applications such as Traffic and News are not working, make sure the Internet 

connection is working on another device, such as a smartphone, tablet, or computer. If 

the Internet connection is working on the other device but not on the AdvisorOne panel, 

contact the service provider. 
 
 

 



88      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Camera / Video Not Working 

No image 

1. Verify that the camera has power and is turned on.  

2. Press the Applications icon. 

3. Press the Cameras icon. 

4. If the camera image has not loaded, contact the service provider. 

Image visible but nothing changing 

1. Verify a network connection. 

2. See steps above. 

3. If the problem has not resolved, contact the service provider. 

Language for a User Code Incorrect 

A user code was programmed for Spanish and appears as English, for example: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter the Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS.  

4. Press USERS again. 

5. Select the desired user and press EDIT. 

6. Select User Language and select the desired language. 

7. Press CLOSE. 

8. Press SAVE. 

9. Press CLOSE until returning to the main screen. 

SD Card Photos Not Displaying 

Verify that the Photos icon is selected. If Photos are selected and the pictures are still 

not displaying, contact the service provider. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen 

2. Press the DISPLAY button located near the bottom left of the screen. 

3. Select PHOTOS under the Screen Saver options.  

4. Check the Screen Saver Delay time (listed in minutes : seconds). Change the setting 

if desired.  



89      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

5. If photos are still not displaying, contact the service provider. 

Sensor Not Functioning/Reporting Supervisory Error 

Perform a sensor test (Figure 82). If the sensor is not recognized or fails the test, 

contact the service provider.  

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen, then press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter the Master PIN access code. 

3. Press TEST.  

4. Place all sensors in their secured (non-alarm) state. 

5. From the Test screen, press SENSORS.  

Figure 82: Sensor Test Screen 

 

6. If a sensor is not listed, the system does not recognize it. Contact the service 

provider. 

If a sensor fails the sensor test, contact the service provider. 

AdvisorOne Panel Low Battery Warning 

It is normal for the Low Battery message to appear when the system is first set up. If the 

message does not go away after three days, perform the Battery Test. For more 

information, see Battery. 

 



90      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Screen Too Bright or Dim 

If the screen is too bright or too dim, follow the steps below to adjust the brightness level 

(Figure 83). 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen.  

The General Settings screen appears. 

2. Press DISPLAY.  

Figure 83: Display Settings Screen 

 

3. Use the left and right arrows to adjust brightness. 

Revert to Main Screen 

When in programming, a period of inactivity may cause the AdvisorOne panel to revert 

to the main screen. This is normal operation. 

Battery Test Won’t Start 

When testing the battery and nothing happens when pressing START, the battery is 

missing and Battery Status displays “Missing”. Contact the service provider to replace 

the battery. 

 



91      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Appendix 

Appendix A – Frequently Asked Questions 

System Operation                   

The alarm is going off. How do I stop it? 

The alarm may indicate a home invasion (break-in) or other emergency situation (Figure 

84). It is important to verify the cause and take precaution. 

If the cause of the alarm is unknown, leave the premises and contact the appropriate 

authorities.  

If an alarm is set off by accident, use these steps to stop it: 

1. Press the Padlock icon       located on the bottom-right corner of the screen.  

Figure 84: Alarm Cancel Button 

2. Enter a user PIN access code. Depending on the type of alarm, if the system is 

monitored, a central monitoring station may still have been notified.    

3. Press CLOSE on the Alarms and Faults screen to return to the Main screen. 

The AdvisorOne panel is beeping. What does this mean? 

The panel uses beeps to signal various system events and conditions as shown in 

Table 11. 



92      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Table 11: Beeps 

Function Description 

Arming/disarming During the entry and exit delay, beeps will sound every second. The beep rate will 

increase during the last 10 seconds of the entry or exit delay. 

Chime When a door or window opens when the system is disarmed and the Chime 

feature has been turned on and set to a beep sound, one or two beeps may occur 

every time it opens. Note: The chime can be set to bell, siren, or voice—one beep 

or two beeps. 

Property/asset 

management 

A form of Chime where one beep is heard when a sensor such as a tilt sensor is 

attached to an asset such a piece of art. Information displays under the Assets 

icon. 

Trouble beeps Six beeps, repeated every minute. These beeps, and a flashing yellow 

exclamation over the blue shield icon on the main screen, indicate some form of 

system trouble (note building trouble). Some of the more common conditions for 

trouble beeps include power failures, low battery, sensor supervision, and 

communication trouble with the central monitoring station. 

Press the Shield icon       on the main screen to stop beeps for the current 

condition for four hours (may be set to a different duration by the Installer). A new 

condition will cause more beeps. Encountering more than one trouble condition is 

very rare. 

To permanently stop the trouble beeps from repeating, resolve the condition. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



93      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How do I summon help in the event of an emergency?  

In an emergency, press the Emergency alarm icon on the upper left corner of the main 

screen (Figure 85). 

Note: The Emergency icon may not be present on all systems. This is a configuration 

option set by the service provider. 

Figure 85: Emergency Alarm Button 

 

1. Press the Emergency alarm        button.  

2. Press the appropriate alarm: FIRE, PANIC (POLICE), or AUXILIARY (MEDICAL) 

(Figure 86). 



94      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 86: Emergency Alarm Options 

 

Note: If connected to a security monitoring service, the system notifies the proper 

authorities. These emergency buttons can be enabled or disabled by the service 

provider. 

Can I change arming levels without disarming the system? 

Yes. Follow these steps to change arming levels without disarming the system: 

1. Press the Padlock      or        icon.  

Note: The Disarm and Arm buttons appear (Figure 87). 

Figure 87: Disarm / Arm 

 

2. Press Arm to change the Arming Options.  

3. Enter a user PIN access code.  

4. Select the new arming level. For example, to go from Arm Stay to Arm Away. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



95      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Where is the on/off button? 

The AdvisorOne panel is designed to remain on at all times. It does not have an on/off 

button. It is possible to dim the display using the brightness setting or to use the blank 

screen saver from the display settings.   

How do I bypass a sensor? 

A sensor can be temporarily bypassed and be ignored while the system is armed. This 

is useful if a door or window is to remain open when the system is to be armed. Follow 

these steps to bypass a sensor for the next arming cycle: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code. 

3. Press DEVICES. 

4. Press BYPASS next to Sensors. 

5. Press the check mark next to the sensors to be bypassed. Sensors with a blue 

check mark       will be bypassed. 

If a sensor is not displayed, it cannot be bypassed.  

6. Press CONTINUE. 

The sensor is now bypassed until the next time the system is disarmed. The bypass 

process must be repeated again for a future repeat. It is not permanent. 

The Shield icon has an exclamation mark. What does it mean and how do I make 

it go away? 

An exclamation      means there is something that requires attention. Press the shield to 

view. Note: At initial startup of the system or soon after startup the yellow exclamation 

notification may appear. This is normal (Figure 88). 



96      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 88: System Status Screen 

 

To clear a system status message, resolve the issue. The message is automatically 

removed from the system status screen. For example, a Low Battery message is 

removed when the battery is charged. 

System Settings                    
 

How do I adjust screen brightness? 

Follow these steps to adjust screen brightness (Figure 89):  

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press DISPLAY on the General Settings screen. 



97      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Figure 89: Display Settings Screen 

 

3. Use the left and right arrows to adjust brightness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



98      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How do I adjust system volume? 

Follow the steps below to adjust the volume of beeps, key presses, and voice (Figure 

90): 

Note: The volume of system sirens cannot be set to 0%. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press SOUND on the General Settings screen.    

Figure 90: Sound Settings 

 

3. Use the left or right arrows to adjust volume up or down. 

Can I adjust the siren volume? 

No. The siren volume is intended to be loud enough to gain attention and wake all 

occupants in case of an emergency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



99      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How do I add a user to the system? 

Follow these steps to add a user to the system. For more detailed information, see the 

Users section. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Press ADD. 

6. Enter settings for the new user. 

7. Press SAVE to add the user and exit. 

How do I edit my User settings? 

Any user can change his / her own settings. Follow these steps to edit User settings. 

For more detailed information, see the Users section. 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS. 

4. Press EDIT CURRENT USER. 

5. Change the configuration for the current user. 

6. Press SAVE when finished. 

How do I edit the settings of a different user? 

A Master User can edit the settings of the other users authorized to use the panel. 

Follow these steps to edit a User’s settings. For more detailed information, see the 

Users section. 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Press a user name to select it and then press EDIT. 

6. Edit the user settings. 

7. Press SAVE when finished. 

 



100      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How do I create a duress code? 

Duress is an authority level that can be assigned to any user. A duress code entry 

sends a silent alarm to the Central Station.  

If Duress is assigned to a user, the silent alarm is sent every time that user’s PIN 

access code is entered. Follow these steps to assign the Duress authority to a user.  

Note: Duress code is used for a send a silent alarm to a Central Station. Duress codes 

cannot be used for normal operation. 

 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Press ADD to create a new User or press Edit to assign Duress to a current User 

(Figure 91). 

 Figure 91: Users screen 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



101      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

6. Press Select next to Authority (Figure 92). 

Figure 92: User Configuration screen 

 

7. Press the check next to Duress (Figure 93). Duress is selected when the check box 

turns blue. 

Figure 93: Authority 

 

8. Press CLOSE, then press SAVE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



102      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

How do I change the written and spoken language? 

Each user is assigned a language. Follow these steps to change the language for a 

user’s account.  

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press USERS from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press USERS from the Users screen. 

5. Press a user name to select it and then press EDIT (Figure 94). 

Figure 94: Users screen 

 

6. Press the current User Language (Figure 95). 

Figure 95: User Configuration screen 

 



103      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

7. Select a new language. 

8. Press SAVE when finished. 
 

How do I change the time / date? 

Press the date and time at the top of the main screen. If not displayed, use these steps: 

1. Press the Settings icon       on the main screen. 

2. Press TIME & DATE.  

3. Press ENTER next to SET TIME & DATE.  

4. Enter a Master User PIN access code.  

5. Press the Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons to adjust the Time and Date (Figure 

96).  

Figure 96: Time & Date Settings 

 

Note: On some systems, the time and date are automatically updated using a Time 

Server. On these systems, the time and date cannot be changed manually. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



104      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

We don’t use Daylight Savings Time in my area. How can I turn it off? 

The time zone selection lists all locations within the major time zones that do not 

observe daylight savings time. Be sure the correct area is selected in the time zone (for 

example, Arizona is listed in addition to Pacific Time). If the specific area is not listed, 

and the Daylight Savings time is not supported in the area and the time of the panel is 

off by one hour, continue with the following step. 

Adjust the Week for Daylight Savings Start Date and Daylight Savings End Date to 00.  

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen. 

2. Press TIME & DATE.  

3. Press ENTER next to SET TIME & DATE. 

4. Enter a Master User Pin access code.  

5. Press MORE OPTIONS, then press the Left Arrow    and Right Arrow    icons to 

adjust the Month and Week settings for the Daylight Savings options.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



105      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Miscellaneous Questions                

Where can I find additional documentation? 

For this system and for the entire Advisor line of products from Interlogix, go to: 

http://www.interlogix.com/advisor 

Where can I find service provider contact information? 

Press the Service Provider Logo on the top-right corner of the main screen (Figure 97). 

Included is mailing address, phone number, and email address of the provider. 

Figure 97: Service Provider Logo 

 

Service provider 



106      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 

I lost my mobile phone, which was known to the AdvisorOne panel. Is my security 

system vulnerable and can I disable the phone on the AdvisorOne system? 

If a phone configured to the AdvisorOne system is lost, remove the phone, the SMS 

(text) features, and the Push notification from the user account associated with the 

phone. 

1. Press the Settings icon        on the main screen and press CONFIGURATION. 

2. Enter a Master PIN access code. 

3. Press DEVICES from the Configuration & Programming screen.  

4. Press MOBILE DEVICES. 

5. Select the mobile device to deactivate. 

6. Press Close and return to the main screen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



107      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Appendix B – End User Programming Options 
 
 Devices  Users 

 Sensors   Edit Current User 

  Bypass    User Name 

  List of Learned Sensors    User Pin Access Code 

 Key Fobs and Personal Panic Buttons    Users Language 

  Disable    Users Mobile Phone Number 

  List of Learned Panics and Key Fobs    SMS Notification 

 Mobile Devices*    SIP Address (Advanced Feature) 

  Edit*   Users

  - List of Learned Mobile Devices*    Add 

   -Disable    Master 

  Add*    Duress User 

      Other Added Users 

      

 Test  Time & Date Settings 

 Sensors   Time & Date Settings

  List of Programmed Sources    Time

 Reporting    Date 

  List of Programmed Destinations    Time Zone 

 Outputs    More Options 

  List of Programmed Outputs     

 Key Fobs / Personal Panic Buttons   

  List of Programmed Key Fobs    

 Battery     

  Battery Test   

      

 Downloader  Services 

 List of Programmed Downloaders   Interlogix 

     Third Party 

       

 



108      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Appendix C - System Planning Sheets 

PIN Access Code Table 

PIN 

Access 

code # 

User 

Name 

Access 

Code 
Language 

Authority 

(Master 

User) 

Duress 

Code  

(Yes, No) 

User Phone #                

(if supplied) 

Key Fob / 

User 

Phone (if 

supplied) / 

Personal 

Panic 

Buttons 

1        

2        

3        

4        

5        

6        

7        

8        

9        

10        

 

Wireless Sensor and General Programming Information 

Sensor number Sensor name Sensor type Location 

Example Front door Door/window sensor Front door 

1.    

2.    

3.    

4.    

5.    

6.    

7.    

8.    

9.    

10.    

11.    

12.    

13.    



109      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Sensor number Sensor name Sensor type Location 

14.    

15.    

16.    

17.    

18.    

19.    

20.    

21.    

22.    

23.    

24.    

25.    

26.    

27.    

28.    

29.    

30.    

31.    

32.    

33.    

34.    

35.    

36.    

37.    

38.    

39.    

40.    

 



110      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

 
Zones 

# Name Type of Sensor (if 
known) 

AT A 
Glance 

Night 
Arming 
Mode 

Partition 
Assignment 

Camera 
Linked? 

1       

2       

3       

4       

5       

6       

7       

8       

9       

10       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



111      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Appendix D - Alarm System Limitations 

Not even the most advanced alarm system can guarantee protection against burglary, 

fire, or environmental problems. All alarm systems are subject to possible compromise 

or failure-to-warn.  

Alarm system limitations include: 

• Sirens not placed within hearing range of persons sleeping in remote parts of the 

premises or placed behind doors or other obstacles. 

• Intruders gain access through unprotected points of entry or areas where sensors 

have been bypassed. 

• Intruders have the technical means of bypassing, jamming, or disconnecting all or 

part of the system. 

• Power to sensors is inadequate or disconnected. 

• Freeze or environmental sensors not located in areas where the appropriate 

condition can be detected. 

• Smoke does not reach a smoke sensor. Smoke sensors cannot detect smoke in 

chimneys, walls, roofs, or areas blocked by a closed door. Sensors may not detect 

smoke in other levels of the building. Sensors may not warn in time when fires are 

caused by smoking in bed, explosions, improper storage of flammables, overloaded 

electrical circuits, or other hazardous conditions. 

• Telephone lines are out of service. 

Inadequate maintenance is the most common cause of alarm failure. Therefore, test the 

system at least once every week to be sure sensors, sirens, and phone communication 

are working correctly. 

An alarm system may reduce insurance premiums, but the system is no substitute for 

insurance. 

WARNING: Security system devices cannot compensate for loss of life or property. 

 



112      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Appendix E – Emergency Planning 

Emergency planning 
                       

                          Smoke detector placement 

Periodically discuss and rehearse emergency plans 
to include the following: 

• Understand how to use the security system. 

• Check with the service provider to make sure 
smoke detectors are located on each floor of 
the premises. 

• Know the normal state of doors and windows: 
open, closed, or locked. 

• Escape fast! Do not stop to pack. 

• Use a different escape route if closed doors 
feel hot to the touch. 

• Crawl and hold your breath as much as 
possible to help reduce smoke inhalation 
during an escape. 

• Meet at a designated outdoor location. 

• Emphasize that no one should return to the 
premises if there is a fire. 

• Notify the fire department from a neighbor’s 
phone. 

• Emphasize that no one should enter the 
premises if they hear sirens in the house. 

• If you arrive at the premises and hear sirens, 
do not enter. Call for emergency from a cell 
phone or neighbor’s phone. 

Use the following guidelines when drawing your 
floor plan: 

• Show all building levels. 

• Show exits from each room (two per room are 
recommended). 

• Show the location of all security system 
components. 

• Show the location of any fire extinguishers.  

 



113      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Glossary 

Term Definition 

Access Code Also known as PIN code, a 4-digit code unique to each user of the 

system. Used for certain system functions, such as arming/ 

disarming and system configuration. 

Applications Used in the AdvisorOne panel to extend the functionality and 

usefulness of the system. Applications can be used to manage 

thermostats, door locks, lights, and other appliances. When 

connected to the Internet, the panel can be used as a real-time 

information hub providing content from various sources, such as  

weather, news, traffic, etc.  

AdvisorOne Panel The main system component in the AdvisorOne security system. 

The panel can be used to arm/disarm the system, create an 

emergency alarm, check the status of the system and sensors, and 

change system settings.  

AdvisorOne TouchScreen Extends the control and accessibility of an AdvisorOne panel. The 

Advisor TouchScreen is designed to control the system in the same 

way as an AdvisorOne panel, except from a different location within 

a building.  

Up to 32 Advisor TouchScreens can be used with one AdvisorOne 

panel. 

Alarm A condition indicating a state of alert, duress, perimeter violation, or 

fire on the premises. 

Alarm Reporting See “Reporting.” 

Area An area that contains one or more sensors, providing input/inputs to 

the Advisor system. See “Protected Area” below. Also known as a 

partition. 

Arm See “Arm Away”, “Arm Night”, “Arm Stay”, and “Disarm” below. 

Arm Away Arming level designed for use when everyone is leaving the 

building. All sensors are activated. 

Arm Night Arming level designed for use overnight. Some zones (such as a 

basement or hallway between bedrooms and the bathroom) are 

disabled. This mode is not typically used and is not typically shown.  

If the “Arm Night” feature is required and is not present when trying 

to alarm the system, contact your service provider.  

Arm Stay Arming level designed for use when someone is staying inside the 

building. Door and window sensors are activated. Internal motion 

sensors are not activated. 

At-A-Glance Icons Located across the middle top of the main screen, the icons provide 

information about the building and things inside. 

Auxiliary Alarm On the Emergency Button, Auxiliary is typically interpreted by the 

central station as a Medical alarm. Also see “Alarm” above. 



114      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Central Station A protected facility that is constantly manned for the purpose of 

providing immediate attention to all signals received from the 

security system. 

Control Panel An electronic device, such as the AdvisorOne panel, used to gather 

all data from zones on the premises. Depending on programming 

and status of areas, it generates alarm signals. If required, alarms 

and other events can be reported to the central station. 

Cross Zoning Used when an event is to be confirmed by two or more sensors.  

Cross zoning refers to two different sensors being tripped within two 

minutes of each other to report an alarm to the central station. See 

the service provider for more information. 

Duress A panic situation in which a user needs immediate assistance. 

When a duress signal is activated by the user, the AdvisorOne 

duress facility sends notification to a central station. 

Duress Code A special PIN access code assigned to a user with Duress authority. 

When entered into the panel, a silent alarm is sent to the central 

station. 

Emergency Button When displayed on the main screen, the button is used to select a 

type of emergency (Fire, Panic, or Auxiliary) and to sound an alarm. 

Note: The Emergency alarm always sounds locally. A response by 

authorities depends on the central monitoring station connectivity. 

Contact the service provider for more information. 

Entry Delay After entry to the premises, the period of time allowed to disarm the 

security system before the panel initiates an alarm.  

Fire Alarm See “Alarm” above. 

IP Devices In the Advisor system, includes IP cameras and AdvisorOne 

Touchscreens. See the service provider for more information. 

Panel An electronic device, such as the AdvisorOne panel, used to gather 

all data from zones on the premises. Depending on programming 

and status of areas, it generates alarm signals. If required, alarms 

and other events can be reported to the central station. 

Panic Alarm See “Alarm” above. 

Partition A defined area in the security system that can be armed and 

disarmed independent of other areas (such as in a Multiple Partition 

System). 

When the AdvisorOne panel is initialized, it can be set for either a 

Single Partition or Multiple Partition System. Contact the service 

provider for more information. 

Piezo The internal siren on an AdvisorOne panel or Advisor TouchScreen.  

Pin Access Code  See “Access Code” above. 

Protected Area A section of premises that has specific security requirements. The 

AdvisorOne system allows any premises to be divided into different 

areas having different security requirements and zones. 



115      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Push Notification A capability in modern mobile phones where a message notification 

can be received on the phone.  With AdvisorOne connected to the 

Internet and mobile phone with AdvisorSync Mobile added, 

notifications to the mobile device from the device are possible. A 

notice of an alarm will be sent to the phone. Note: This requires 

specific versions of the AdvisorOne panel. Contact the service 

provider for details. 

Reporting Reporting is a procedure for the AdvisorOne panel to transmit alarm 

or other events to a central station. 

Silent Exit After exiting the premises, the period of time allowed to arm the 

security system.  

SMS Short Message Service (SMS) refers to text messages sent to or 

from the AdvisorOne system. 

Tamper Means to interfere with or cause damage to a security-related 

device within the system.  

Touch Screen Displays security status information. Also, an input device used to 

navigate through the system menus and change settings, check 

status, and use applications. 

TouchScreen See “Advisor TouchScreen” above. 

Trip When a sensor is activated. This sends an alarm indication to the 

AdvisorOne panel. 

User Anyone making use of the Advisor Advanced system. Users are 

identified by a unique number associated with their PIN access 

code.  

Z-Wave A wireless communication protocol designed to remotely control 

devices such as lights and thermostats. 

Zone A dedicated area—for example, hallway or basement—contained 

within a larger coverage area.  

A zone must contain at least one sensor that provides input to the 

AdvisorOne panel. See “Protected Area” above. 

 
 

 



116      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Product Information 

Warranty Disclaimers  
 
INTERLOGIX HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, 
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE INCLUDING (BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO) ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO ITS SECURITY PRODUCTS AND 
RELATED SOFTWARE.   INTERLOGIX FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY OTHER IMPLIED 
WARRANTY UNDER THE UNIFORM COMPUTER INFORMATION TRANSACTIONS 
ACT OR SIMILAR LAW AS ENACTED BY ANY STATE. 

 
(USA only) SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.  THIS 
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE 
OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. 

 
INTERLOGIX MAKES NO REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, COVENANT OR 
PROMISE THAT  ITS SECURITY PRODUCTS AND/OR RELATED SOFTWARE (I) WILL 
NOT BE HACKED, COMPROMISED AND/OR CIRCUMVENTED; (II) WILL PREVENT, 
OR PROVIDE ADEQUATE WARNING OR PROTECTION FROM, BREAK-INS, 
BURGLARY, ROBBERY, FIRE; OR (III) WILL WORK PROPERLY IN ALL 
ENVIRONMENTS AND APPLICATIONS. 

Disclaimer 

 
THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT 
NOTICE. UTC ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR INACCURACIES OR  
OMISSIONS AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITIES, LOSSES, OR RISKS, 
PERSONAL OR OTHERWISE, INCURRED AS A CONSEQUENCE, DIRECTLY OR 
INDIRECTLY, OF THE USE OR APPLICATION OF ANY OF THE  
CONTENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT. FOR THE LATEST DOCUMENTATION, CONTACT 
YOUR LOCAL SUPPLIER OR VISIT US ONLINE AT WWW.INTERLOGIX.COM 
 
This publication may contain examples of screen captures and reports used in daily 
operations. Examples may include fictitious names of individuals and companies. Any 
similarity to names and addresses of actual businesses or persons is entirely 
coincidental. 
 
The illustrations in this manual are intended as a guide and may differ from your actual 
unit as xGen is continually being improved. 

Intended Use 

Use this product only for the purpose it was designed for; refer to the data sheet and user 
documentation. For the latest product information, contact your local supplier or visit us 
online at www.interlogix.com 



117      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

The system should be checked by a qualified technician at least every 3 years and the 
backup battery replaced as required. 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 

radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 

particular installation.  

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 

can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.  

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by UTC Fire and Security could void 

the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 

subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference,and (2)  

this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation of the device. 

Cet appareil est conforme avec Industrie Canada exempts de licence standard RSS (s). 

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit 

pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y 

compris celles pouvant causer un mauvais fonctionnement de l'appareil. 

In accordance with FCC requirements of human exposure to radiofrequency fields, the 

radiating element shall be installed such that a minimum separation distance of 20 cm is 

maintained from the general population. 

FCC: B4ZAL04B55972 

IC: 1175C-AVO1037 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-3B. 

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. 

 

 

 



118      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Manufacturer                       UTC Fire & Security Americas Corporation, Inc. 
          1275 Red Fox Rd., Arden Hills, MN 55112 6943, USA 

Contact information 

For contact information, visit us online at www.interlogix.com. 
For technical support, see www.interlogix.com/support  

Copyright 

Copyright © 2016 United Technologies Corporation. All rights reserved. 

Trademarks 

Interlogix is a registered trademark of United Technologies Corporation. Interlogix is part 
of UTC Climate, Controls & Security, a unit of United Technologies Corporation. 

Limitation of Liability 

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event will Interlogix be liable for 

any lost profits or business opportunities, loss of use, business interruption, loss of data, 

or any other indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages under any theory of 

liability, whether based in contract, tort, negligence, product liability, or otherwise. 

Because some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability for 

consequential or incidental damages the preceding limitation may not apply to you. In any 

event the total liability of Interlogix shall not exceed the purchase price of the product. The 

foregoing limitation will apply to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, 

regardless of whether Interlogix has been advised of the possibility of such damages and 

regardless of whether any remedy fails of its essential purpose. 

Installation in accordance with this manual, applicable codes, and the instructions of the 

authority having jurisdiction is mandatory. 

While every precaution has been taken during the preparation of this manual to ensure 

the accuracy of its contents, Interlogix assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions 

Disposal 

Dispose of all equipment in accordance with local requirements. Contact the service 

provider for more information. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



119      Contents     Index     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Table of Figures 
 
 
 
Figure 1: AdvisorOne System – Configuration may vary .............................................................................. 6 
Figure 2: Hand Swipe .................................................................................................................................. 12 
Figure 3: AdvisorOne Main Screen ............................................................................................................. 13 
Figure 4: System Status Screen ................................................................................................................. 15 
Figure 5: Accessing Settings Screens ........................................................................................................ 16 
Figure 6: Applications screen ...................................................................................................................... 17 
Figure 7: Help Buttons ................................................................................................................................ 19 
Figure 8: Settings Icon ................................................................................................................................ 20 
Figure 9: General Settings Screen .............................................................................................................. 21 
Figure 10: Display Settings Screen ............................................................................................................. 22 
Figure 11: Sound Settings........................................................................................................................... 23 
Figure 12: Date & Time Settings Screen .................................................................................................... 24 
Figure 13: Time & Date Settings ................................................................................................................. 25 
Figure 14: Applications Settings ................................................................................................................. 26 
Figure 15: Internal (Piezo) Siren and Microphone ...................................................................................... 28 
Figure 16: Alarm .......................................................................................................................................... 29 
Figure 17: Arm Icon ..................................................................................................................................... 32 
Figure 18: Arming Options .......................................................................................................................... 32 
Figure 19: Arm System screen.................................................................................................................... 33 
Figure 20: Arming Protest ........................................................................................................................... 34 
Figure 21: Disarm / Arm .............................................................................................................................. 34 
Figure 22: At-A-Glance Icons ...................................................................................................................... 36 
Figure 23: Service Provider Logo ............................................................................................................... 38 
Figure 24: Emergency Alarm Button ........................................................................................................... 39 
Figure 25: Emergency Alarm Options ......................................................................................................... 40 
Figure 26: Alarm Cancel Button .................................................................................................................. 41 
Figure 27: Restore Alarm screen ................................................................................................................ 41 
Figure 28: System Status Icon .................................................................................................................... 42 
Figure 29: System Status Screen ............................................................................................................... 43 
Figure 30: Sensor Status Screen ................................................................................................................ 44 
Figure 31: Events Screen ............................................................................................................................ 45 
Figure 32: Partitions Screen........................................................................................................................ 45 
Figure 33: Configuration & Programming ................................................................................................... 46 
Figure 34: Settings icon .............................................................................................................................. 47 
Figure 35: Devices Screen .......................................................................................................................... 48 
Figure 36: Devices Screen .......................................................................................................................... 49 
Figure 37: Select sensor for Bypass ........................................................................................................... 49 
Figure 38: Select Key Fobs for Disabling .................................................................................................... 50 
Figure 39: Users Screen ............................................................................................................................. 51 
Figure 40: Users screen .............................................................................................................................. 52 
Figure 41: User Configuration Screen ........................................................................................................ 52 
Figure 42: Authority ..................................................................................................................................... 53 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





121      Contents     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Index             

Adding a User.............................. See Users 

AdvisorOne Panel 

Navigating .......................................... 12 

Alarms 

Cancel ................................................ 29 

Description ......................................... 28 

Applications ............................................. 61 

Activate .............................................. 25 

Cameras............................................. 63 

Lights .................................................. 65 

Locks .................................................. 66 

News .................................................. 67 

Open .................................................. 62 

Photos ................................................ 69 

Sports ................................................. 71 

Thermostat ......................................... 73 

Traffic ................................................. 75 

Weather.............................................. 77 

Arm Away ......................... See Arming Levels 
Arm Night ......................... See Arming Levels 
Arm Stay ........................... See Arming Levels 
Arm System ............................................. 31 

Arming Levels 

Changing ............................................ 34 

Explained ........................................... 33 

Arming Protest......................................... 34 

At-a-Glance Icons ................................... 37 

Auto Stay ARM ........................................ 34 

Auxiliary Alarm ......................See Emergency 

Background 

Change............................................... 22 

Battery 

Status ................................................. 44 

Test .................................................... 86 

Beeps 30 

Chime ...................................................... 30 

Turn On or Off .................................... 21 

Cleaning .................................................. 79 

Configuration & Programming ................. 47 

Date See Time & Date 

Disarm System ........................................ 36 

Display Settings ........................ See Settings 
Disposal 

System ............................................... 87 

Documents 

Website ................................................ 5 

Downloader ............................................. 60 

Duress Alarm........................................... 36 

Emergency .............................................. 40 

Cancel Alarm ..................................... 42 

Create Alarm ...................................... 41 

End Alarm .......................................... 42 

Entry Delay ................................................ 33 

Events Log ................................................ 45 

Fire Alarm ................................ See Emergency 

General Settings ......................... See Settings 
Home Screen ........................ See Main Screen 

Key Fob 

Disable ................................................. 50 

Locks 66 

Main Screen .............................................. 12 

Icons ..................................................... 13 

Maintenance & Support ............................. 79 

More Documents .................... See Documents 
Panel See AdvisorOne Panel 
Panel Components .................................... 11 

Panic Alarm ............................. See Emergency 

Partitions ................................................... 46 

Personal Panic Device 

Disable ................................................. 50 

Photos ....................................................... 69 

Screen 

Brightness ............................................ 22 

Screen Saver 

Change ................................................. 22 

Security Status .......................................... 43 

Sensor 

Bypass ................................................. 49 

Status ................................................... 45 

Service Provider Contact Information ....... 39 

Services ..................................................... 60 

Settings ..................................................... 16 

Applications .......................................... 25 

Display ................................................. 22 

General ................................................ 21 

Sound ................................................... 23 

Time & Date ......................................... 24 

Shield See Security Status 
Silent Alarm ..........................See Duress Alarm 

Silent Exit .................................................. 33 

Siren 27 

Internal (Piezo) ..................................... 27 

Siren Volume ............................................. 99 

Smartphone 

Disable ................................................. 50 

Sound Settings ............................ See Settings 
Speech ...................................................... 30 

Status Screens .......................................... 15 

System Components ................................... 8 

System Overview ........................................ 6 

System Settings ........................................ 20 

System Status Icons ................................. 44 

System Test ..................................... See Tests 
Tablet 



122      Contents     AdvisorOne User Manual 1.9.x   466-4421 • REV A • ISS 14APR2016    ©2016 United Technologies Corporation 

Disable ................................................. 50 

Test 

Battery .................................................. 86 

Tests 58, 79 

Key Fob ................................................ 85 

Outputs................................................. 84 

Personal Panic Device ......................... 85 

Reporting.............................................. 82 

Sensors ................................................ 80 

Time See Time & Date 

Time & Date 

Set ........................................................ 24 

Setting .................................................. 58 

Trouble Beeps ................................ See Beeps 

 Troubleshooting ........................................ 88 

 User Configuration Options ....................... 54 

 Users 

        Adding ................................................... 52 

        Editing ................................................... 56 

        Editing a different .................................. 56 

        Extricating ............................................. 57 

        Removing .............................................. 57 

 Voice ............................................. See Speech 

 Volume 

        Beep, set ............................................... 23 

        Key press, set ....................................... 23 

        Voice, set .............................................. 23 

 Weather ..................................................... 77 


